CITY OF brfted

FORT LAUDERDALE )V

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING NOTICE

Date: September 27, 2024

A Public Hearing will be held before the Board of Adjustment on: Tuesday, October 8, 2024 at 6:00 pm.

This meeting will be held in-person at: Development Services Department (Lobby) 700 NW 19t Avenue, Fort
Lauderdale, Florida 33311 to determine whether the following application should be granted. To view more
information about this item, please visit: www.fortlauderdale.gov/government/BOA

CASE: PLN-BOA-24070003

OWNER: PERITORE, FRANK

AGENT: FROGNER, JIM

ADDRESS: 720 SOUTH EAST 15 STREET #1-2, FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: THE EAST 2 OF LOT 30, AND THE WEST OF LOT 31, INBLOCK 11 OF

EVERGLADE LAND SALES COMPANY'S FIRST ADDITION TO
LAUDERDALE FLORIDA, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THERE OF, AS
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 2, PAGE 15, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS
OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA. (SEE SURVEY)

ZONING DISTRICT: RMM-25 - RESIDENTIAL MULTIFAMILY MID RISE/ MEDIUM HIGH
DENSITY.

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 4

REQUESTING: Section 47-5.36. -Table of dimensional requirements for the

RMM-25 district. (Note A)

e Requesting a variance from the minimum 10 feet west side
yard setback of an existing structure to be reduced to 8 feet, a
total reduction of 2 feet.

* Requesting a variance from the minimum 10 feet east side
yard setback of an existing carport structure to be reduced to
5.25 feet, a total reduction of 4.75 feet.

¢ Requesting a variance from the minimum 25 feet front yard
setback of an existing structure to be reduce to 20 feet, a total
reduction of 5 feeft.

Sec. 47-20.10. - Tandem parking.

* Requesting a variance from the tandem parking requirement
for a multifamily unit, whereas the code states that Tandem
parking shall only be allowed in connection with single family,
duplex and townhouse dwelling units.

To watch and listen to the meeting, please visit:_
https://www.fortlauderdale.gov/government/BOA OR



http://www.fortlauderdale.gov/government/BOA
https://www.fortlauderdale.gov/government/BOA
https://47-20.10

www.youtube.com/cityoffortlauderdale

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me directly at 954-828-6342.

MOHAMMED MALIK
ZONING ADMINISTRATOR

Florida Statutes, Sec. 286.0105

NOTE: If any person decides to appeal any decision made with respect to any matter considered at this
public meeting or hearing, he/she will need a record of the proceedings, and for such purpose, he/she may
need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceeding is made, which record includes the testimony and
evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.


http://www.youtube.com/cityoffortlauderdale
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Sec. 47-5.36. Table of dimensional requirements for the RMM-25

district. (Note A)

Requirements | Single Single Family Single Single Single Multifamily Bed and Hotel Other
Family Dwelling, Family Family Family Dwelling Breakfast Uses
Dwelling Attached: Dwelling: Dwelling, Dwelling, Dwelling
Duplex/Two(2) | Zero-Lot- Attached: | Attached:
Family Line Cluster Townhouses
Dwelling
Maximum 25 25 25 25 25 25 30 sleeping | 30 hotel None
density rooms per sleeping
(du/net acre) net acre (9 rooms per
(Density sleeping net acre
bonus—See rooms
Section 47- maximum
23.12.) per
dwelling)
Minimum lot 5,000 5,000 4,000 2,500 7,500 5,000 5,000 10,000 10,000
size (sq. ft.) each du
2,500 each du
Maximum 35 35 35 35 35 55 35 55 55
structure
height (ft.)
Maximum None None None None 200 200 None 200 200
structure (Note C) (Note C) (Note
length (ft.) C)
Minimum lot 50 50 40 See 50 50 50 100 100
width (ft.) Section
47-18.9
Minimum 750 400 each du 1,000 750 each 750 each 400 each 120 per 120 per None
floor area du du du sleeping sleeping
(sq. ft.) room room
Historic
designation
= None
Minimum 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25 25
front yard
(ft.) (Note B)
Minimum 25% of lot 25% of lot See 25% of lot 25% of lot 25 25% of lot 25 25
corner yard width but width but not Section width but width but width but
(ft.) (Note B) not less less than 10 ft. 47-18.38 not less not less not less
than 10 ff. | nor greater than 10 ff. | than 10 ft. than 10 ft.
nor than 25 ft. 20 ft. nor nor greater nor greater
greater when greater than 25 ft. than 25 ft.
than 25 ft. | 20 ft. when abutting than 25 ft.
abutting a a 20 ft. when 20 ft. when
20 ft. waterway waterway | 20 ft. abutting a abutting a
when when waterway waterway
abutting abutting
a a
waterway waterway
Minimum side | 5ft. - up Same as for See See See Section 10 10 ft. - up 20 20
yard (ft.) to 22 ft.in | single family Section Section 47-18.33 to 22 feet in
(Note B) height requirement 47-18.38 47-18.9 height
20 ft. when
Where a 20 ft. when 20 ft. 20 ft. abutting a Where a
building abutting a when when waterway building
exceeds waterway abutting abutting exceeds 22
22 ft.in a a ft. in height
height waterway | waterway that portion
that of the
portion of building
the above 22
building ft. shall be




above 22 set back

ft. shall be an

set back additional

an 1 ft. per

additional foot of

1 ft. per additional

foot of height.

additional

height. 20 ft. when

abutting a

20 ft. waterway

when

abutting

a

waterway
Minimum rear | 15 15 15 See 20 20 20 20 20
yard (ft.) Section
(Note B) 20 ft. 20 ft. when 20 ft. 47-18.9

when abutting a when

abutting waterway abutting 20 ft.

a a when

waterway waterway | abutting

a
waterway
Minimum None None None None None 10 ft. or None 10 ft. or 0
distance 20% of 20% of
between tallest tallest
buildings (ft.) building building
(whichever (whichever
is greater) is greater)

Sec. 47-20.10. - Tandem parking.

A. Tandem parking. A tandem parking space is defined as two (2) parking spaces with one
(1) space abutting behind the other. Tandem parking shall only be allowed in
connection with single family, duplex and townhouse dwelling unifs. A fandem parking

space shall not be allowed adjacent fo another tandem parking space without a
peninsular or islkand area as defined in Section 47-21, Landscape and Tree Preservation

Requirements, between each tandem space.

B. Each tandem parking area may only be allowed to be counted tfoward the parking
requirement for a single dwelling unit within a development.



https://library.municode.com/fl/fort_lauderdale/codes/unified_land_development_code?nodeId=UNLADERE_CH47UNLADERE_ARTIIIDERE_S47-21LATRPRRE
https://47-20.10
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CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

PUBLIC NOTICE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING

DATE: October 8, 2024 TIME: 6:00 P.M. CASE: PLN-BOA-24070003

Section 47-5.36. -Table of dimensional requirements for the RMM-25 district. (Note A).

* Requesting a variance from the minimum 10 feet west side yard setback of an existing structure to be
reduced to 8 feet, a total reduction of 2 feet.

« Requesting a variance from the minimum 10 feet east side yard setback of an existing carport structure
to be reduced to 5.25 feet, a total reduction of 4.75 feet.

 Requesting a variance from the minimum 25 feet front yard setback of an existing structure to be reduce
to 20 feet, a total reduction of 5 feet.

MEETING LOCATION: DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT TO WATCH AND LISTEN TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING VISIT:
700 N.W. 19™ AVENUE (LOBBY) hitps://www.fortlauderdale.gov/government/BOA
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL., 33311 www.youtube.com/cityoffortlauderdale
CONTACT: 954-828-6506 To view more information about this item, please visit:

www.fortlauderdale.gov/government/BOA

This Nofice is the property of the City of Forf Lauderdale. In accordance with City Code Section 16-29, It shall be unlawful for any person to injure, cut, break or destroy in any manner any
building or other thing belonging fo or under the control of the City. Persons marring or removing the Notice may be subject to fine and/or imprisonment.

In accordance with City Code Section 47-27.2A. H The sign shall remain on the property until final disposition of the application. This shall include any deferral, rehearing, appeal, request for
review or hearing by another body. The sign information shall be changed as provided in subsection A.3.Q



https://www.fortlauderdale.gov/government/BOA
http://www.youtube.com/cityoffortlauderdale
http://www.fortlauderdale.gov/government/BOA
https://47-27.2A

CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

PUBLIC NOTICE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING

DATE: October 8, 2024 TIME: 6:00 P.M. CASE: PLN-BOA-24070003

Sec.47-20.10. - Tandem parking.

* Requesting a variance from the tandem parking requirement for a
multifamily unit, whereas the code states that Tandem parking shall
only be allowed in connection with single family, duplex and
townhouse dwelling units.

MEETING LOCATION: DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT TO WATCH AND LISTEN TO THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING VISIT:
700 N.W. 19™ AVENUE (LOBBY) hitps://www.fortlauderdale.gov/government/BOA
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL., 33311 www.youtube.com/cityoffortlauderdale
CONTACT: 954-828-6506 To view more information about this item, please visit:

www.fortlauderdale.gov/government/BOA

This Nofice is the property of the City of Forf Lauderdale. In accordance with City Code Section 16-29, It shall be unlawful for any person to injure, cut, break or destroy in any manner any
building or other thing belonging fo or under the control of the City. Persons marring or removing the Notice may be subject to fine and/or imprisonment.

% |n accordance with City Code Section 47-27.2A. H The sign shall remain on the property until final disposition of the application. This shall include any deferral, rehearing, appeal, request for
review or hearing by another body. The sign information shall be changed as provided in subsection A.3.a S



https://www.fortlauderdale.gov/government/BOA
http://www.youtube.com/cityoffortlauderdale
http://www.fortlauderdale.gov/government/BOA
https://47-27.2A
https://47-20.10

Page 4: Sign Nofification Requirements and Affidavit

SIGN NOTICE

Applicant must POST SIGNS (for Board of Adjustment) according to Sec.47-27.2 Types of Public Notice and 47-27.9 Variance,
Special Exception, Temporary Non-Conforming Use, Interpretation requires the following notice:

= Sign Notice shall be given by the applicant by posting a sign provided by the City stating the time, date, and place of the Public
Hearing on such matter on the property which is the subject of an application for a development permit. If more than one (1) public
hearing is held on a matter, the date, time, and place shall be stated on the sign or changed as applicable.

= The sign shall be posted at least fifteen (15) days prior to the date of the public hearing.

=  The sign shall be visible from adjacent rights-of-way, including waterways, but excepting alleys.

= If the subject property is on more than one (1) right-of-way, as described above, a sign shall be posted facing each right-of-way.

= Ifthe applicant is not the owner of the property that is subject of the application, the applicant shall post the sign on or as near to the
subject property as possible subject to the permission of the owner of the property where the sign is located or, in a location in the
right-of-way if approved by the City.

= Ifthe sign is destroyed or removed from the property, the applicant is responsible for obtaining another sign from the City and
posting the sign on the property.

= The sign shall remain on the property until final disposition of the application. This shall include any deferral, rehearing, appeal,
request for review or hearings by another body. The sign information shall be changed as above to reflect any new dates.

=  The applicant shall, five (5) days prior to the public hearing, execute and submit to the department an affidavit of proof of posting of
the public notice sign according to this section. If the applicant fails to submit the affidavit the public hearing will be postponed until
the next hearing after the affidavit has been supplied.

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING SIGNS

STATE OF FLORIDA
BROWARD COUNTY

BoA casE N 4 Hs );70/4 & ff@ 7&(75
appLCANT. __ 7 [Franfs _/75/"/‘7/(7 re. :
PROPERTY. ___ 2 Z. (0 SE /g ST Ft MML[EVJA Je

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: /7&%0 Aé’/ 8/ 20 Zfé

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared \//'/1'4 7[// 2 HE) / who upon being duly sworn and

cautioned, under oath deposes and says:

1. Affiant is the Applicant in the above cited City of Fort Lauderdale Board or Commission Case.

2. The Affiant/Applicant has posted or has caused to be posted on the Property the signage provided by the City of Fort
Lauderdale, which such signage notifies the public of the time, date and place of the Public Hearing on the application for relief
before the Board or Commission.

3. That the sign(s) referenced in Paragraph two (2) above was posted on the Property in such manner as to be visible from
adjacent streets and waterways and was posted at least fifteen (15) days prior to the date of the Public Hearing cited above
and has remained continuously posted until the date of execution and filing of this Affidavit. Said sign(s) shall be visible from
and within twenty (20) feet of streets and waterways, and shall be securely fastened to a stake, fence, or building.

4. Affiant acknowledges that the sign must remain posted on the property until the final disposition of the case before the Board
or Commission. Should the application be continued, deferred, or re-heard, the sign shall be amended to reflect the
new dates.

5. Affiant acknowledges that this Affidavit must be executed and filed with the Zoning & Landscaping Division five (5) calendar
days prior to the date of Public Hearing and if the Affidavit is not submitted, the Public Hearing on this case shall be cancelled.

6. Affiant is familiar with the nature of an oath or affirmation and is familiar with the laws of perjury in the State of Florida and the
penalties, therefore.

‘escribed time limit as noted in Sec. 47.27.2. of the City of Fort
(initial here)

NOTE: | understand that if my sign is not returned wi
Lauderdale ULD my sign deposit.

Affiant > {
525 718
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me in the County and State aforesaid thisid " day of , 20_;1

(SEAL)

AL JENNIFER A MAURD

19.' i 57: Netary Public - State of Florida
Commission # HH 463956

My Comm. Expires Nev 13, 2027

“3oncec through Nationai Netary Assn.

TARY PUBLIC
COMMISSION EXPIRES:

Board of Adjustment Application Form Page 4
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Page 1: BOA - Applicant Information Sheet

INSTRUCTIONS: The following information is required pursuant fo the City's Unified Land Development Regulations (ULDR).
While the information requested in this application is the minimum required to proceed please be aware addifional
information may be required to fully address the variance(s) and/or special exception(s) requested. The application
form must be filled out accurately and all applicable sections must be completed. Please print or type and answer all
questions. Do Not leave any sections Blank. Indicate N/A if a question does not agply.

| PLN-BOA-24070003
| September 6, 2024

Frank Peritore
Ita signad agerit letler is pravided, no signature is required on the application by e oaner.

720 SE 15th St. Ft Lauderdale, FL 33316
drperitore@woodpointdental.com

516-840-7028
[Tax Record

4 v -4
3402 6E ClubhousePL Stuart, FL 34987
jfrogner@comcast.net
561-386-3035

Address: 720 SE 15th St

The East?: of Lot 30, and the West¥ of Lot 31, in Block 11, of EVERGLADE LANDS
SALES COMPANY'S FIRST ADDITION TO LAUDERDALE FLORIDA according
to the plate plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 2, at Page 15, of the Public Records

Variance request from Table 47-5-36, Front, Side and Carport side setback reduction (V-1, V-2 and V-3) and a request for a variance (V-4) to
allow Tandem Parking with a multifamily use.

Sec. 47-5.36 and Sec. 47-20.10

Residential Mediam
RMM-25
Multi Family

[ ] Yes [ No

25 feet
10 feet 8 feet

10 feet (carport) 5.25 feet

20 feet 20 feet

i

Sec. 47-5.36 Setback - Side Yard 10 feet 8 feet
Sec. 47-5.36 Setback - Carport Side | 10 feet 5.25 feet
‘ﬁ% Sec. 47-5.36 Setback - Front Yard 25 feet 20 feet
~ [ Sec. 4720.10 Tandem - Parking Not allowed in multifamily Allow in multifamily J

Board of Adjustment Application Form Page 1


https://47-20.10

Answer All questions on this page only if you are applying for a VARIANCE. If additional space is needed, aliach an
additional page(s) to this pagz. If you are applying for a Special Excaption, print or type N/A for the questions below and
complete page 2b of this application farm. Note: A narrative must be submitted in addition to this page.

: State the specific request according to the ULDR or other provisions of the Code.

-+ Applicant must demonstrate a unique hardship altributable to the land by proving by a preponderance of
the ewdence for all of the following criteria. Please answer the follewing criteria completely. While some criteria may
seem duplicative the response should be tailored specifically to each. Per seclion 47-24.12. A4,
a. Special conditions and circumstances affect the proparly at issue which prevent the reasonzble use of such
property; and

SEE ATTACHED NARPATIVE

b. Circumstencas which cause the special conditions are peculiar to the properly at issue, or to such a smell number
of properiies that they clearly constitute marked excepiions lo other properties in the same zoning dislrict; and:

SEE ATTACHED NARRATIVE

c. Literal application of ihe provisicns of the ULDR would deprive the applicant of a substantial property right that is
anjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district, (it shali be of no imporiance to this crilerion that a
denial of the variance sought might deny to the owner 2 more profitable use of the property. provided the provisions
of the ULDR still allow a reasonable use of the property; and

SEE ATTACHED NARRATIVE

d. The unique hardship is not seli-created by the appiicant or his predecessors, nor is it the resull of mere disregard
for, or ignorance of, the provisions of the ULDR or antecedent zoning regulaiions; and

SEE ATTACKEED HARRATIVE

2. The variance is the minimum variance thai will make possible a reascnable use of 1ha property and that the
variance will be in harmony with the general purposss and intent of the ULDR and the use as varied will not be
incompatible with adjoining properlies or the surrounding neighborhood or otherwise dstrimental to the public
welfare.

SEE ATTACHED HARRATIVE

Ji FROGNER . : i = F .
=1, the OwnerfAgant of said properiy ATTEST that | am aware of the following:

1. Inorder to be entitled to the ralief requested in the application an affirmative vote of & majority plus one of the Board
of Adjustment is required;

Thatin granting the ralief raquested, the Board of Adjustmant is limited to the authority vested in the Board by the
{LDR and that the Board rnay not grant the relisf reguested unless the applicant proves all ihe erileria specified inthe
ULDR have been met:

3. Thatthe granting of relief by the Board does not exemnpt the applicanl or cwner of record from ithe responsibilities of
obtaining all applicable permits or approvals as may be required by law for both new and existing structures:

That if the relief reguested 's granted by the Board, the applicant must secure a building permit {o implement the relief
requested within one hundred eighty {180) days of the entry of tha final arder or the Board, ar within such lesser lime
as the Board may proscribe and that failure to procure the necessary permils within the iime so proscribed shall
render the variance or special exception null and void;

Thal if the Board denies the request for relief, then no additional application for the same or subsianiially the same
relief may be entertained by the Boz{-’r;%vﬁ-{z) years of the date of enlry of the final order of denial.

n

-

i

F i
Al TIPT

" il - {Signaiur“‘f

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me in the County and State sbove aforeszidiis. ke deyof ooi s sV LAEe

ARELY RAQUEL ALANIS B
Notary Public - Stete of Floride §

. (VLY OXdinis s
Commission # HH 442819 & NOTARY PUBLIC 4
My Comm. Expires Sep 12, 2027 ¥ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

3card of Adjusiment Application Form @ )
A
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CRITERIA/NARRATIVE: Applicant must demonstrate a unique hardship attributable to
the land by proving by a preponderance of the evidence for all of the following criteria. Please
answer the following criteria completely. While some criteria may seem duplicative the
response should be tailored specifically to each. Per section 47-24.12. A4,

We are requesting 4 variances in the following order to correct existing setback
encroachments in order to correct a code violations on a site in the RMM-25 zoning district.

~ [CodeSection  IType = JRequwed [Proposd

| Sec. 47-5.3’6 . . VS.étback- Side Yard . ' 10 fe-et. ' . 8 f'eet. '

W2 | Sec.47-5.36 Setback - Carport Side 10 feet 5.25 feet

V3 | Sec.47-5.36 Setback - Front Yard 25 feet 20 feet
Va4 | Sec.4720.10 Tandem - Parking Not allowed in Allow in
L multifamily multifamily

a. Special conditions and circumstances affect the property at issue which prevent the
reasonable use of such property;

V-1. Yes: The duplex was constructed in the R-3 district in 1962, the setback at that time was five
(5) feet. This is a special circumstance since the both the R-3 and RMM-25 zoning allows 3 units
and is a reasonable use of the property since others with similar size lots also have 3 units. The
existing RMM-25 zoning side setback is 10 feet but the structure is eight (8) feet from the side
property line.

V-2. Yes: The carport roof was constructed in the 70’s and requires a ten foot (10) setback in the
RMM-25 zoning district. The car port roof is only 5.25 feet from the east property line, thus there
is an encroachment of 4.75 feet. The applicant stated the carport roof was existing at 5.25 feet
when he inherited the property and without the variance approval the roofed structure would have
to be removed. This is a special circumstance that affects the use of the property and if removed
would prevent reasonable use of a covered parking space which many others in the same zoned
district enjoy.

V-3. Yes: The duplex structure is in the RMM-25 district which allows 3.8 units on a lot this size.
The duplex was constructed in the 60°s twenty feet (20°) from the street frontage leaving enough
room for front loading parking.

However, three units are classified as multifamily which requires a 25 foot front setback. This is a
special circumstance and condition leading back to the code in effect during the 60°s that cannot
be corrected without the approval of the five foot (57) setback encroachment.

V-4. Yes: This is a special circumstance that was created in the 60°s when the structure was in the
R-3 zoning district. The carport feature (V-2) was part of the original construction when the


https://47-24.12

structure was built as depicted by the roof line. The applicant inherited the property and the
structure is screened by mature vegetation from the adjacent property and does not pose any issues
to public safety or welfare.

b. Circumstances which cause the special conditions are peculiar to the property at issue, or to
such a small number of properties that they clearly constitute marked exceptions to other
properties in the same zoning district;

V-1. Yes: The property has had a code enforcement violation since 2022 because interior
modifications turned the structure into a 4 plex (multifamily use) without the applicable building
permit. The city’s RMM-25 regulations allows 3.8 units or 3 units on the 6,750 SF lot. The side
setback under the prior R-3 is 5 feet and the multi-family setback is 10 feet. In order to “keep™ the
3" unit and correct the code violation, a setback encroachment of 2 feet is necessary. These are
special conditions applicable to all former R-3 and RMM-25 zoned lots. Other triplexes in the
same zoning district are allowed on 50 foot lots.

V-2. Yes: The carport was constructed in 1973 when the structure was a duplex and subject to
different setbacks. The applicant inhereted the property in its current configuration of a 4 plex, all
done without building permits, hence there is a violation for building work without applicable
permits. The RMM-25 district allows 3 units (multifamily) and the owner has applied for building
permits to complete the conversion from duplex to triplex bringing the property into compliance
w/other RMM-25 regulations. The side setback of 10 feet cannot be met because the carport
encroaches the side setback by 4.75 feet. This is a marked exception to other properties in the
RMM-25 district because multifamily dwelling are permit in the zoning district.

V-3. Yes: The duplex was constructed with a 20 foot front setback under prior zoning ordinances,
leaving room for the 4 car parking area. The RMM-25 district allows multifamily uses. The
existing encroachment of 5 feet is a special condition to this site as other properties in the same
district and the same size lot also have multifamily uses. This is a marked exception in that others
are permitted the same use as the applicant requests.

V-4. Yes: The placement of the tandem parking was part of the original construction during the
60’s and is a special condition of typical architectural design used during that period but no longer
used because of wind-load and height standards in modern building codes. The architectural design
is a marked exception as modern architectural and building codes no longer utilize this design.

c. Literal application of the provisions of the ULDR would deprive the applicant of a substantial
property right that is enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district. (It shall be
of no importance to this criterion that a denial of the variance sought might deny to the owner
a more profitable use of the property, provided the provisions of the ULDR still ailow a
reasonable use of the property; and

V-1. Yes: Literal application of the provisions of the ULDR would deprive the applicant of a
substantial property right that is enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district
because other properties in the RMM-25 district allow three (3) units on similarly sized lots. The
variance is necessary to come into compliance with zoning regulations.




The acute shortage of housing and rental properties in the area is parroted daily in media and social
media as the cost of housing is out of reach for many. Adding a 3™ unit where the zoning allows
certain density in order to provide more housing in the neighborhood is a reasonable use of the
property.

V-2. Yes: The RMM-25 district density calculations on the lot would allow 3 units. The owner
inhereted the property with 4 units, modifications that were done without permits. Due to the code
enforcement violation the owner has applied for interior building permits removing the 4™ unit in
order to comply with RMM-25 regulations. The carport offers a shady parking space that is
necessary for the multifamily use of three (3) units. Literal interpretations of the ULDR provisions
would deprive the applicant of the density allowed in the RMM-25 district.

V-3. Yes: The literal interpretation of the ULDR regulations would deprive the applicant of the
density allowed on the site such as others in the neighborhood enjoy. The front setback of twenty
(20) was required for a duplex, however a multifamily use setback is twenty-five (25) feet. The
structure has existed as a four (4) plex for over 20 years — a building permit has been applied for
to correct the recent code violation and remove the 4™ unit.

V-4. Yes: Literal application of the provisions of the ULDR would deprive the applicant of a
substantial property right that is enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district
because the carport constructed during the 60°s allows covered parking the same as more modern
multifamily uses that have garages or parking garages. Continued use of the tandem space within
the existing carport provides covered parking in an area that has seasonal downpours and extreme
heat during the day. The tandem parking space is also necessary to provide the correct number of
parking spaces for a multifamily use which is allowed in the RMM-235 district.

d. The unique hardship is not self-created by the applicant or his predecessors, nor is it the resuli
of mere disregard for, or ignorance of, the provisions of the ULDR or antecedent zoning
regulations;

V-1. Yes: This is not a self-created hardship, rather an attempt to resolve a code violation created
under prior ownership. The city code for the RMM-25 zoning district allows 3 units on site. The
owner must “legalize” the third unit in order to resolve the code enforcement violation as well as
meeting regulations for the RMM-25 district that permits 3 units on the site. The owner has
removed the 4" unit that exceeded the RMM-25 district regulations for density in order to comply
with current ULDR regulations.

V-2. Yes: The owner inherited the property as a four (4) plex that was modified from a duplex
without applicable permits. Now the owner has applied for the permit to bring it into ULDR
compliance as a multifamily use (3 units) as allowed by density in the RMM-25 district. This is
not a self-created hardship as carport encroachment existed before the owner acquired the site.

V-3. Yes: The owner inherited the property in its current configuration of a 4 plex and has applied
for permits reverting to a legal multifamily use with three (3) units to comply with ULDR
regulations. The carport was part of the structure when the owner inherited the property, therefore,
this was not a self-created hardship.




V-4. Yes: The carport was part of the original construction in 1962, thus, the unique hardship is
not self-created by the applicant. Tandem parking was typical in this residential design because it
provided covered parking on narrow lots and that is not the result of mere disregard for, or
ignorance of, the provisions of the ULDR, rather an attempt to upgrade the property to modern
density and building code standards as permitted in the RMM-25 district. The structure was
illegally converted into a four (4) plex and the owner has architectural plans in the city building
department for demolition and design to finalize the structure with three (3) 1 bedroom units in
compliance with the RMM-25 code provisions and is not a self-created hardship.

e. The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use of the property
and that the variance will be in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ULDR and
the use as varied will not be incompatible with adjoining properties or the surrounding
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

V-1. Yes: The request for the two (2) foot side setback encroachment is the minimum variance
that will make reasonable use of the property and correct the code enforcement violation. Others
in the same zoned district are allowed to build to the density permitted by the RMM-25
designation.

V-2. Yes: a variance from the 10 feet east side vard setback of an existing carport structure to 5.25
feet is the minimum variance that will make reasonable use of the RMM-25 district density
calculations which allow 3 units.

V-3. Yes: Requesting a variance from the 25 feet front yard setback of an existing structure to 20
feet is the minimum variance that will make reasonable use of the property.

V-4. Yes: Requesting approval to use the existing tandem parking space under the existing carport
roof is the minimum variance that will make reasonable use of the property.
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Answer All questions cn this page only if you are applying for 2 SPECIAL EXCEPTION. If zdditional spaca is needed, attach an
additional ¢ page(s) to this page. f you are applying for a Variance, print or type N/A for the questions below and complete page
2a of this application Torm. Note: A narralive must be submitted in addition lo this page.

Staie the specific request zccording to the ULDR or cther provisions of the Code.

i LA s:peciai axceplion shall be granted upon demonslration by 2 preponderance of the evidence
of al the following crileria; Please answer the following criteria completely. While some criteria may
seem duplicativs the responss should be tailored specifically to each. Per seclion 47-24.12. A5

a. Whether the proposed development or use meels the reguirements for a special exception as provided by the
ULDR; and

b. Graniing of the special exception shall not be incornpalible with adjcining properties or the surrounding neighborhocd or
othenwise contrary to the public interest.

_ . . JNFROGNER ) " L - ), .
sEmmaaaTg the Cwner/Agent of said propsry ATTEST that | am awars of the following:

In order {0 be entitled to the relief requesied in the applicalion an affirmative vote of 2 majority pius ons of the Board
of Adiustment is required:

Thatin granting the rellef requested, the Board of Adjustment is limited to lhe zauthority vesied in the Board by the
ULDR and that the Board may not grant the relief requested unless the applicant proves all the criteria specified inthe
ULDR have been meat:

. Theatthe granting of relief by the Board does not exempt ths applicant or owner of record from the responsibilitiss of
sptaining all applicable permits or approvals as may be required by law for both new and existing struciures;

4. Thatif the relief requested is granted by the Board, the applicant must secure a building permit io implement the refied
requested within cne hundred eighty {180} days of the eniry of the final order or the Board. or within such lessertime
as the Board may proscribe and thal failure to procure the nacessary permits within the fime so proscrbed shall
render the variance or spscial exceplion null and void;

That if the Board deniss the requss! for religi, then no-additional application for Lbc same or substantially thesame

rzlief may be entariained by the an :%(Z =ars m the dat= of enir:, “of iha final order of denial.

{S.gnaiurc,- 5’
;" ¢ -
SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED tefora mz in th= Couniy and Siaizs sbove aforeszid this (4 day of

o

Hdibey 2a_~’-

fREi." RAQUEL A]..\N!S

(S Ry
Hotary Public - State of Florida (AL ‘LU ‘J-A; ! z.fr
NOTARY PUZBLIC =

eé' Commission # HH 442819
= My Comm. Expires Sep 12, 2027 F
Bonded through National Nolary Assn. ¥/

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: L. 1 F ¥

Board of Adiusiment Apglication Formi Poge Zo
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The following information and checklist ouilines the necessary items for submittal fo ensure
the application is deemed complete. Failure fo provide the information/items below will
result in your application being deemed incomplefe. Note: Fourieen (14) Copy Sets of each
item below will be DUE AFTER your application has been DEEMED COMPLETE. The applicani
will need to meet with staif PRIOR to submitting the BOA application submiital via Lauderbuild.

o Preliminary BOA Meeting - The applicant and/or agent met with staff on the following date: APRIL 24, 2024

o Board of Adjustment Application Form- The Board of Application form must be complete with the applicable infermation, signatures, and
notarizations. *Submit the compiete application form along with your submittal, Page 4 of the BOA application is due AFTER sign(s) are posted.

o Proof of Ownership- Warranty deed or tax record including corporation documents and Sunbiz verification name.

o Agent Authorization Form- Authorization from ALL Property owner(s} is required. If the Property is owned by an Entity, Sunbiz verification
must be included with the authorized agent form.

0 Narrative- Include the applicable ULDR code sections, Date, specific request, and criteria as described in the specifications for submittal by
application. The narrative must be titled "Narrative” and indicate the author).

= Color Photographs- Color photos of the entire property and all surrounding properties dated and lzbeled and identified as to orientation.

o Survey- The survey of the property must be digitally signed and sealed, showing existing conditions; survey must be As Built with Right-of-
‘Way and Easement Vacations Excluded. The survey should consist of the proposed project site alone. Do not include adjacent properties or
portions of land(s) not included in the proposed project unless specifically requested by the City. *Must be the most recent survey and the
date on the survey should not exceed one {1) year. Copy sets of Survey must be at half-size scale 11x17".

O Site Plan- A full set of plans must be submitted a survey may be substituted if the requested variance is clearly inditated. Cover sheet an
plan set to state project name and table of contents. Copy sets of Plans must be at half-size scale 11x17".

o Elevations- If applicable (Elevations may be required by staff upon application submittal).
o Landscape Plans- If applicable (Landscape Plans may be required by staff upon application submittal).
o Additional Plans- If applicable (Additional Plans may be required by staff upon application submittal).

2 Mail Notification Documents- Mail Notice shall be given te owners of iand within three hundred {300) feet of the subject site ten (10) days
prior ta the date set for the public hearing. Please submit the following:

= TAX MAP: Applicant shall provide a tax map from the Broward County Property Appraiser of all property within a three hundred
(300) foot radius, with each property clearly shown and delineated. Each property within the notice area must be numbered (by
Folio ID) on the map to cross-reference with property owners notice list.

° PROPERTY OWNERS NOTICE LIST: Applicant shall provide a property owner notice list with the names, property control numbers
{Folio ID) and complete addresses for all property owners within the reguired thres hundred (300) feot radius. The list shail alsc
include all homeowners' associations, condominium associations, municipalities and counties noticed, as indicated on the tax roll.

® ENVELOPES: The applicant shall provide business size {#10) envelopes with first class postage attached (stamps only, metered mail
wilt not be accepted). Envelopes must be addressad to all property owners within the required three hundred (300) foot radius, and
mailing addresses must be typed or labeled; no handwritten addresses will be accepted. The return address shall be listed on alt
envelopes as follows: City of Fort Lauderdale- Zoning Division (BOA, 700 N,W. 19™ Avenue, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33311

City of Fort Lauderdale- Zoning Division {BOA)
700 N.W. 19th Avenue
Fart Lauderdale, Florida 33311

How To order a Tax Map and Notice List- To order a tax map and nonce list, please contact Heather Hanson at J12ron . orcall 954-
357-6855 OR Kenny Gibbs at ;. =+ or call 954-357-5503. Distribution: The City of Fort Leuderdale, Zoning & Landscapmg Civision
will mail all notices priorto the public hearing meeting date, as outlined in Section 47-27.

How to Submit Your Appli:anon submittal- Submittals must be congucted through the Cm,' s Onlfne Cmren Access portal- LauderBuild. No hard
copy epplication submittals are accepted View plan and document requirements at == 25 R . View file naming and Canvention

standards at Fils Haming Convention 5ta

Please Note: All copy sets must be clear, accurate and legible. All non-plan documents should bz 8 1/2" x 11". Plans must be folded to 8 1/2" x 11".

Board of Adjustment Application Form

Page 3



Instr# 118531531 , Page 1 of 3, Recorded 11/22/2022 at 12:11 PM
Broward County Commission

11/18/22, 10:09 AM Broward County Property Appraiser's Network e K \ 3
ok

This Instrument was prepared by:

Broward County Property Appraiser's Office
{7 115 S. Andrews Ave. Room 111

Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301-1899

954-357-6830 - www.bcpa.net

Re: Property ID: 504214-03-2050

SATISFACTION OF
NOTICE OF INSUFFICIENCY OF DEED

COMES NOW Marty Kiar, in his official capacity as the Broward County Property Appraiser, by and through
the undersigned Deputy Property Appraiser who, being duly sworn and under oath, gives notice to the following

parties:
PERITORE,FRANK
VINCENT J PERITORE REVOCABLE LIVING
PERITORE,FRANK TRUST
26 TOWER CT
SYOSSET NY 11791

that upon review the attached deed(attached hereto as Exhibit A) recorded in the official records of Broward
County (Instrument # 118509324) CURED the defect that caused the Notice of Insufficiency of Deed to be recorded
in the official records of Broward County (Instrument # 118413827). Accordingly, said property transfer will be
properly entered into the official tax roll of Broward County. Done this 18th day of November, 2022, in Fort
Lauderdale, Broward County, Florida. '

MARTY KIAR
/B?OWARD COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER

By:__ L
Patti Huston, Deputy Appraiser
954-357-6846

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF BROWARD

Sworn to or affirmed and signed before me in person on November 18, 2022 by Patti Huston, a Deputy Appraiser,
who is personally known to me.

. Coow . G

. ABBEY ROBERSON T o
" Commission# GG 331173

xS
isf Expices May 6, 2023
BongedThru Troy Fain Insurance 800-385-7018

2

https://svintranetd/deeds/PrintSatisfaction.asp? CFN=118309125&Ref=DeedList.asp&Status=80&EndDate=11/18/2022&SearchFolio=504214032050&...  1/3
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11/18/22, 10:09 AM Broward County Property Appraiser's Network

Instr# 118509324 , Page 1 of 2, Recorded 11/08/2022 at 08:56 AM
Broward County Commission
Deed Doc Stamps: $0.70

This document prepared by and to be returned fo:

Terry Abrams Berger. Esg.
Berger Law LLC

P. 0. Box 60519

Palm Bay, FL 32906
Telephone: (321) 574-5295
Facsimile: (321) 574-5551
lab@berger-lasllc.com

Parcel ID Number: 5042 14 03 2050

THIS TRUSTEE'S DEED, Executed this 9 day of Nove mét’/, 2022, by FRANK
PERITORE, a single man, Trustee of the VINCENT J. PERITORE REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
dated March 29, 2017, whose post office address is 26 Tower Court, Syosset, NY 11791 (hereinafter
the “Grantor™), to

FRANK PERITORE, a single man, whose address is 26 Tower Court, Syosset, NY 11791
(hereinafter the “Grantee”).

WITNESSETH, That the said Grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of $10.00 and
other good and valuable considerations in hand paid by the said Grantee, the receipt whereof is
hereby acknowledged, does hereby convey and grant unto the said Grantee forever, all the right, title,
interest, claim and demand which the said Grantor has in and to the following described lot, piece
or parcel of land, situate, lying and being in the County of Broward, State of Florida, to wit:

The East % of Lot 30, and the West % of Lot 31, in Block 11, of EVERGLADE LANDS
SALES COMPANY'S FIRST ADDITION TO LAUDERDALE FLORIDA according
to the plate plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 2, at Page 15, of the Public Records
of Broward County, Florida.

THIS IS NOT THE HOMESTEAD REAL PROPERTY OF THE GRANTOR/
GRANTEE. The Grantor/Grantee resides at 26 Tower Court, Syosset, NY 11791

NB;

1. Thisdeed has been prepared at the Grantor's request without examination or
legal opinion of title.
-1-

https://svintranet4/deeds/PrintSatisfaction.asp?CFN=118309125&Ref=DeedList.asp&Status=80&EndDate=11/18/2022&SearchFolio=504214032050&...  2/3
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Instr# 118531531 , Page 3 of 3, End of Document

11/18/22, 10:09 AM Broward County Property Appraiser's Network
Instr# 118509324 , Page 2 of 2, End of Document

2. Grantorin this Deed is the Trustee and beneficiary of the Trust which is the
Grantor in this Deed, with full power to withdraw some or all assets from the
Trust, including but not fimited to, the property which is the subject of this
Deed,

T0 HAVE AND TO HOLD, the same together with all and singular the
appurtenances thereunto belonging or in enywise appertaining, and all the estate, right, title,
interest, lien, equity and claim whatsoever of the said Grantor, either in law or equity, to the
only proper use, benefit and behoof of the seid Grantee,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor has signed and sealed this deed the day

ansl year firstdBove written,
Tl

Wé?“s B Wpﬁkrrons, Trustee of the VincentJ.
Q-I—/?en'u_ A rrery LZ::;:; lgl'e;g;;ble Living Trust dated

PrintedNameof Witness

Printed Name of Witness

STATE OF NEW YORK )

)
COUNTY OF _ NOWR &Y §

[HEREBY CERTIFY that on thisiday of _UeV , 2022, before me,
the undersigned authority, by means of { ) physical presence or ( ) online notarization,
personally appeared FRANK PERITORE, Trustee of the Vincent . Peritore Revocable Living
Trust dated March 29, 2017, who is personally known to me ¥-or who has produced ____

Dawss biceses o identification and who executed the foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged the execution hereof to be his free act and deed for the uses and purposes

therein mentioned. w M\
NOTARY PUBLIC
b B 8 2 n o Lq
s oyl 3ol
Wm-mmwm My Commission Expires: L‘
‘ Quu?no-'oo:'nww
1 by Explres Ape 30, 2024
s
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CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY  No

' FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA

2078

Date issued: _December 19, 1962

. Aor30&W
Address of property: 720 - Sty 15 Sty Lot L3L. Bk 11 subdivision Laud. lst Add,
Owner's Name ... Mr, & Mrs, Joseph Burns - . Address _ game - —— - [
_ Tenant’s Name - 38O e .. Address 4 same - A

Buudinc Permit No. §1412/13 - Zoning Classification: . Qa3 - Use District Hu‘-l't‘ﬂet' Area District ‘Roa idontiﬁl

tr: Paul Geyer
1501 S.W., 21 St, ;
THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT . ... . Mr. & Mrs, Joseph Burma === ' | whose address {5 noted above
Building ;

having filed on .. Qctiober 10 = 19062 . gZunisg Application No. 81412/13 - for permission

to use the property located ab the address noted above, e 420 S, E.- 15 86,
as ... Duplex/att carport . e . and said proposed use being in

conformity with the provisions of chapter 47 of the zoning ordinances and the Building Code of the City of !-‘t.. Lauderdale a certificate of

Occupancy is hereby grahted to use sald' building for the following purpose subject to any special conditions herein specified:

Electrical Fipal 12/13/62
Plumbing " 12/1u/62 N A S R i

———— - B P — P S — - - ——— - -

Parking Bond (1 space)$25,00 rsl. 12/ 17/62 R4, or. H.alth/muyor-..... i
Sidewalk Bond $100.,00 "  12/17/62

’ NOTE: Any unsutherised “lltl.gu. alterations \

or change in use of this property will’ veid this

Ocrﬂrlenh of Oeccupancy. _ '

d; [ Wi .

/0 /¥

BV BN BN BN BV 8V BV BV

|54 '\’?AWS'\' BV/BV/ B AY. SV(BYV 8V BV BV BV BBV 80N BF S/ BV
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~ DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT - ZONING & LANDSCAPING DIVISION
‘2 BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT -AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM

,“{’ Rev: 0 | Revision Daie: 01/30/2024 1 Print Dater 0/00/0000
I.D. Number: BOAAAF

AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM

, Frank Peritore
~rnl Fiat ond Last Hame of the litlie Dwier OR home ot Corporaton]

orooety locared of__720 SE 15th Street Fort Lauderdale FLA 33316 (“Procerty”), do hereby cuihcrize
iPrn: Propery Acdiess)

[*Cwner"”| as the current title owner of the reql

lim Frogner {"Authorized Agent”] o act os my ageni regording ihe submiiia

rrint Festond Lost Mamaof Agentt
of o variance/speciol exception application to the City of Fort Lauderdale and opgear at any and all
icheduled hearings before the Board of Adiusimeni for the City of Fort Loudergale, on the date. fime ang

wocction specified on the Hearing Notice.

authorize my ogent ¢ communicate with the City of Fori Lauderdale regarding my pending variance/special
sxcepnon opolicaiion and, by signing this cuthonzation form. | hereby guthorize the City of Forl Lauderdais to
zccept ong raly on any ond all communications from my Authorized Agent, whelher written or oral, regarding
cll issues related to my pending vangnce/special exception applicgtion. | undersicnd and agree ihal, os the
Fropeny Owner. | remain responsitle for all ferms ang conditions cutlined in the varicnce/specicl excepiion
ceplicotion. ol reguired hearing Gppearances reloted to my varaonce/special exception cpplication. and any
raguest oy the City of Fort Laudsraoie and/ar the Boord of Adiusiment To submit additional dec-‘;meni{s; and

cr recgrals) insuppert of my pernding variance/spaciol exception oppiication.

atwitstanding the City's receipt of my completed and executed Ageni Authorization Form. I understond ond

gree. the City will mail or defiver il notices relating to my pending voricnce/special exception cpplication 1o

My Gropeny ogdress. of listed on my variance/specicl exception application. | further understond and ogree,
d-of

1he Ciry of Fort Laudergale and the Board of Agjustment assume na liobiity ior my failure or my Authornzed
Agent's foilire fo comply with any ferms or conditions oulliinga in my varionce/special exception apglicalion,

ang/ot my fgilute or my Authorized Agent's failure to opgear on my behalf ot any duly noticed hearings before

g Boord ol Aciusiment,

RELEASE, WAIVE, DISCHARGE, HOLD HARMLESS

2
10
W
i
o
3}
0

ficials. empgloyees, servants,

nieers, pariness, successars and assigns from

whatsoever arising out ¢f or relet ny 1055 or damage o oroperty. ana/or injury o any persen.

CAUSED BY, OR CONTRIBUTED IN WHOLE CRIN PART by the

inciuding deatn, WHETHER CTAUSED BY, ALLE

aciion igiiure fo och. negliaence, greoch et caniract or other misconguct by my me, my Authorized Agent, my

. Qaents, volunteers, canners, suggessors and cissigns,

servanls; reprasentcib/es. ossocio

oge | of 2 approval by: Mohememed Matlk, Manegsr
Unconirolled in hard copy uniess ofhemwise marked

el




DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT —ZONING & LANDSCAPING DIVISION
"‘} BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT -AGENT AUTHORIZATION FORM

b,,.«f’j’ Rev: D | Revision Date: 01/30/2024; Print Dale: 0/60/0000

1.D. Number: BOAAAF

relating in any way to the Cily of Fort Loudercaole's reliance of the authority granied to my Authorized Agent
pursuani to this Form.

BY SIGNING THIS RELEASE AND HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT. | ATTEST, AFFIRM. AND REPRESENT THAT | AM THE THLE
OWHER/AUTHORIZED PERSON FOR THE PROPERTY AND THAT ALL OF THE FOLLOWING STATEMENTS ARE TRUE AND
CORRECT: | am ot least eighteen (18) years of oge and of sound and competent state of mind oi the fime
execuled this Agent Authorization Form: | executed this Agent Authorization Form s on expression of my own
free act ong deed: There are no cral repraseniations or statemenits, apart from this Agent Authorization Form
and intend fo be bound by ifs ferms: and | was noi induced by the City, its employees and/or agents, or
gnyone. 10 execule this

is owned by an Corporation,
A
please submit Sunbiz Verification with this form. /] /A

7 N
WITNESS: . o / (
Neclwld>> deasore

Witriess Signalure

Nichicles Qeovee ‘
PrintName | “Frank Peritore
4laglad

/;/L‘:{‘..-'/ i
Signaiure - Owner/Authorized Individual

Dote

state oF _NPwW ) YOI
county oF _ NSO
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of E;hysfccl presence arD
oniine noiarization, this_‘g day of g X }\ . 209'2_“[".,. by
‘

[ o . 0% . " i
Fhowl 7L Bkl , an individual who is personaliy known fo meD or has
oroduced N> Do as idenification

INOTARY SEAL]

nName of Notary Public)

—&ia Lyberatos
Yotary Public. S!tgtt:.eaé??\few
ﬁ“-’%'eg. No. 01LY0023481
.:.'JF!!lfIer In Nassay County
TMsecw Evpirag 04/12/2028

York

Approvol by: Mohammed Maik, Menager
Unconliolled in hard copy unless otherwise marked
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COLANER FAM PROPERTY LAND
TRCOLANER,LAURA TRSTEE

711 SE10ST

FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33316
749 SE 15TH STREET LLC
346 LEGARE CT

JUPITER FL 33458

HARBORDALE APARTMENTS LLC
PO BOX 24943
FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33307

FREDERICK W SCHMID JR
TRSCHMID,FREDERICK W JR TRS

1630 SE 14 ST

FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33316
OAK PARK VENTURES LLC
10640 GRIFFIN RD #105
COOPER CITY FL 33328

PANASUK,ANDYPANASUK,MONICA
ETAL

8163 AV BLOOMFIELD
*MONTREAL QC CAH3N 2
KURTH,BRYAN & RAE

1415 MIAMI RD #C

FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33316

RAMADHAR LLC%FLORIDA PROF
PROPERTY MGMT INC

800 NE 26 ST

WILTON MANORS FL 33305
RVST LLC

201 E LAS OLAS BLVD

FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33301

COLANER FAM PROPERTY LAND
TRCOLANER,LAURA TRSTEE

711 SE10ST
FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33316

CELUNI LLC
2101 NE14CT
FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33304

MORRIS,DAVID P% VILLA ALICIA
PROPERTY MANAGER

2251 RIVER RIDGE RD
DELAND FL 32720

R BROTHERS INVEST INC
PO BOX 15403
PLANTATION FL 33318

BLUE BELL APARTMENTS LLC
613 SE 15 ST
FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33316

BOHANAN,O DAN
PO BOX 11024
FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33339

ASG INVESTMENTS INC
PO BOX 350188
FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33335

CARPE DIEM TRPALAMARA,RON TRS
757 SE 17 ST SUITE 1060
FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33316

BYNE,CAROLINEBYNE,JOSEPH
424 HENDRICKS ISLE APT 8
FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33301

ROBB,SHARON DALE
716 SE 15 ST
FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33316

TRAC GROUP LLC
1180 N FEDERAL HWY #907
FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33304

CKDF LLC
2725 NE 16 ST
FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33304

MORRIS,DAVID P
2251 RIVER RIDGE RD
DELAND FL 32720

CKDF LLC
2725 NE 16 ST
FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33304

ROSA,JANET
700 SE 14 CT #1-3
FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33316

ACS 716 EAST LLC
820 NE5TER
FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33304

DANIEL & REBECA ROSENBERG TRTFDR
LLC

255 S EUCLID ST
ANAHEIM CA 92802
811 SE 16 STREET LLC
1900 GLADES RD #355
BOCA RATON FL 33431

615 SE 16TH STREET APARTMENTSLLC
4841 SW 34 TER
FORT LAUDERDALE FL 33312

PERITORE,FRANK
26 TOWER CT
SYOSSET NY 11791

1615 MIAMI ROAD FL OWNER LLC
885 THIRD AVE FL 29
NEW YORK NY 10022















Fune 25-2024
September 11, 2024
NARRATIVE FOR A VARIANCE

Setback Reductions Requested
At: 720 SE 15™ Street

History

The duplex was constructed in the R-3
district in 1962. The setback requirement at
that time was five feet, however the duplex
was constructed at eight (8) feet. The current
zoning of RMM-25 is a medium density
district that requires a ten (10”) foot side
setback. The RMM-25 district permits up to
25 units per/ac. Therefore, at 6,750 SF, the
subject lot would allow 3.8 units rounded
down to 3 units. The picture at the right
shows the front parking and the tandem space
in carport allowing for the required 5 spaces.

FRONT OF TRIPLEX

ek s SR

ANAYLSIS

The owner since 1962 was an elderly man whom converted the duplex into 4 units without building
permits. The RMM-25 zoning district regulations allows three (3) units on the lot. After the owner
passed away in 2021, his son, Dr. Frank Peritore inherited the property and promptly received a
code enforcement violation (BE22100008) for the alterations without permits.

In order to correct and close the code enforcement violation, it was determined the RMM-25
density calculations (based on the 6,750 square foot lot) would allow 3.8 units or three (3) units
rounded down, thus, the illegal fourth unit would be removed.

Dr. Peritore retained an architect to draw the new floor plans for the three (3) modified units
including a demo plan which removed the 4™ unit from the use. When architectural plans were
completed for three (3) units, a general contractor was retained and an application for the building
permit (BLD-RALT-23040047) was uploaded to the City portal for review.

Frogner Consulting, LLC.

Planning and Zoning Consultants
3402 SE Clubhouse Place Stuart FL 34997
Ph: (561) 386-3035 jfrogner@comcast.net
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Comments have been received from the city plan reviewers and corrections were made several
times. After six months of back-and-fourth communication with building plan reviewers, and after
addressing numerous plan revisions it was revealed that there are several setback encroachments
based on existing site elements and RMM-25 Table of Dimension requirements.

RMM-25 regulations calculate the density at twenty-five (25) units per/acre and a minimum lot
size of 5,000 sq. ft. The subject lot is 50* X 135 or 6,750 sq. feet, thus exceeds the minimum lot
size for the RMM-25 district and would permit 3.8 units on the site (rounded down to 3 units).
With the conversion from duplex to three (3) units, the use is classified as multi-family and subject
to the regulations contained in the Table of Dimensional Requirements in Sec. 47-5.36.

A meeting with the Development Services staff on April 24" clarified the only option to correct
the violation is to obtain setback variances for the encroachments shown in the table below.
Approval of the requests will allow the owner to retain the three units as allowed by RMM-25
ULDR regulations.

The applicant is requesting four (4) variances identified by staff in order to comply with ULDR
regulations for the RMM-25 zoning district as shown below:

Code Section Type Required Proposed
V-1 Sec. 47-5.36 Setback - Side Yard 10 feet 8 feet
V-2 Sec. 47-5.36 Setback - Carport Side 10 feet 5.25 feet
V-3 Sec. 47-5.36 Setback - Front Yard 25 feet 20 feet
V-4 Sec. 47-20.10 Tandem - Parking 5 feet 1.45 feet

The existing structure located in the RMM-25 zoning district was constructed in the 1960’s under
the prior zoning of R-3 and its code provisions at the time of construction. Under the current zoning
designation of RMM-25, the lot site size allows compliance with a multifamily use and the density
calculations of three units. The setback requirements per the Table of Dimensional Requirements
in Sec. 47-5.36 (multifamily) are slightly greater than the prior R-3 district. If the variances are
approved the code violation for the interior modifications will be cleared and building permits can
be issued achieving compliance with the more modern RMM-25 ULDR regulations.

Frogner Consulting, LLC.

Planning and Zoning Consultants
3402 SE Clubhouse Place Stuart FL 34997
Ph: (561) 386-3035 jfrogner@comcast.net
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CRITERIA: Applicant must demonstrate a unique hardship attributable to the land by
proving by a preponderance of the evidence for all of the following criteria. Please answer
the following criteria completely. While some criteria may seem duplicative the response
should be tailored specifically to each. Per section 47-24.12. A 4,

We are requesting 4 variances in the following order to correct existing setback
encroachments in order to correct a code violations on a site in the RMM-25 zoning district.

Code Section Type Required Proposed
V-1 Sec. 47-5.36 Setback - Side Yard 10 feet 8 feet
V-2 Sec. 47-5.36 Setback - Carport Side 10 feet 5.25 feet
V-3 Sec. 47-5.36 Setback - Front Yard 25 feet 20 feet
V-4 Sec. 47-20.10 Tandem - Parking Not allowed in Allow in
multifamily multifamily

a. Special conditions and circumstances affect the property at issue which prevent the
reasonable use of such property;

V-1. Yes: The duplex was constructed in the R-3 district in 1962, the setback at that time was five
(5) feet. This is a special circumstance since the both the R-3 and RMM-25 zoning allows 3 units
and is a reasonable use of the property since others with similar size lots also have 3 units. The
existing RMM-25 zoning side setback is 10 feet but the structure is eight (8) feet from the side
property line.

V-2. Yes: The carport roof was constructed in the 70’s and requires a ten foot (10) setback in the
RMM-25 zoning district. The car port roof is only 5.25 feet from the east property line, thus there
is an encroachment of 4.75 feet. The applicant stated the carport roof was existing at 5.25 feet
when he inherited the property and without the variance approval the roofed structure would have
to be removed. This is a special circumstance that affects the use of the property and if removed
would prevent reasonable use of a covered parking space which many others in the same zoned
district enjoy.

V-3. Yes: The duplex structure is in the RMM-25 district which allows 3.8 units on a lot this size.
The duplex was constructed in the 60’s twenty feet (20°) from the street frontage leaving enough
room for front loading parking.

Frogner Consulting, LLC.

Planning and Zoning Consultants
3402 SE Clubhouse Place Stuart FL 34997
Ph: (561) 386-3035 jfrogner@comcast.net
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However, three units are classified as multifamily which requires a 25 foot front setback. This is a
special circumstance and condition leading back to the code in effect during the 60’s that cannot
be corrected without the approval of the five foot (5°) setback encroachment.

V-4. Yes: This is a special circumstance that was created in the 60’s when the structure was in the
R-3 zoning district. The carport feature (V-2) was part of the original construction when the
structure was built as depicted by the roof line. The applicant inherited the property and the
structure is screened by mature vegetation from the adjacent property and does not pose any issues
to public safety or welfare.

b. Circumstances which cause the special conditions are peculiar to the property at issue, or to
such a small number of properties that they clearly constitute marked exceptions to other
properties in the same zoning district;

V-1. Yes: The property has had a code enforcement violation since 2022 because interior
modifications turned the structure into a 4 plex (multifamily use) without the applicable building
permit. The city’s RMM-25 regulations allows 3.8 units or 3 units on the 6,750 SF lot. The side
setback under the prior R-3 is 5 feet and the multi-family setback is 10 feet. In order to “keep” the
3" unit and correct the code violation, a setback encroachment of 2 feet is necessary. These are
special conditions applicable to all former R-3 and RMM-25 zoned lots. Other triplexes in the
same zoning district are allowed on 50 foot lots.

V-2. Yes: The carport was constructed in 1973 when the structure was a duplex and subject to
different setbacks. The applicant inhereted the property in its current configuration of a 4 plex, all
done without building permits, hence there is a violation for building work without applicable
permits. The RMM-25 district allows 3 units (multifamily) and the owner has applied for building
permits to complete the conversion from duplex to triplex bringing the property into compliance
w/other RMM-25 regulations. The side setback of 10 feet cannot be met because the carport
encroaches the side setback by 4.75 feet. This is a marked exception to other properties in the
RMM-25 district because multifamily dwelling are permit in the zoning district.

V-3. Yes: The duplex was constructed with a 20 foot front setback under prior zoning ordinances,
leaving room for the 4 car parking area. The RMM-25 district allows multifamily uses. The
existing encroachment of 5 feet is a special condition to this site as other properties in the same
district and the same size lot also have multifamily uses. This is a marked exception in that others
are permitted the same use as the applicant requests.

V-4. Yes: The placement of the tandem parking was part of the original construction during the
60’s and is a special condition of typical architectural design used during that period but no longer
used because of wind-load and height standards in modern building codes. The architectural design
is a marked exception as modern architectural and building codes no longer utilize this design.

Frogner Consulting, LLC.

Planning and Zoning Consultants
3402 SE Clubhouse Place Stuart FL 34997
Ph: (561) 386-3035 jfrogner@comcast.net
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c. Literal application of the provisions of the ULDR would deprive the applicant of a substantial
property right that is enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district. (It shall be
of no importance to this criterion that a denial of the variance sought might deny to the owner
a more profitable use of the property, provided the provisions of the ULDR still allow a
reasonable use of the property; and

V-1. Yes: Literal application of the provisions of the ULDR would deprive the applicant of a
substantial property right that is enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district
because other properties in the RMM-25 district allow three (3) units on similarly sized lots. The
variance is necessary to come into compliance with zoning regulations.

The acute shortage of housing and rental properties in the area is parroted daily in media and social
media as the cost of housing is out of reach for many. Adding a 3™ unit where the zoning allows
certain density in order to provide more housing in the neighborhood is a reasonable use of the

property.

V-2. Yes: The RMM-25 district density calculations on the lot would allow 3 units. The owner
inhereted the property with 4 units, modifications that were done without permits. Due to the code
enforcement violation the owner has applied for interior building permits removing the 4™ unit in
order to comply with RMM-25 regulations. The carport offers a shady parking space that is
necessary for the multifamily use of three (3) units. Literal interpretations of the ULDR provisions
would deprive the applicant of the density allowed in the RMM-25 district.

V-3. Yes: The literal interpretation of the ULDR regulations would deprive the applicant of the
density allowed on the site such as others in the neighborhood enjoy. The front setback of twenty
(20) was required for a duplex, however a multifamily use setback is twenty-five (25) feet. The
structure has existed as a four (4) plex for over 20 years — a building permit has been applied for
to correct the recent code violation and remove the 4 unit.

V-4. Yes: Literal application of the provisions of the ULDR would deprive the applicant of a
substantial property right that is enjoyed by other property owners in the same zoning district
because the carport constructed during the 60’s allows covered parking the same as more modern
multifamily uses that have garages or parking garages. Continued use of the tandem space within
the existing carport provides covered parking in an area that has seasonal downpours and extreme
heat during the day. The tandem parking space is also necessary to provide the correct number of
parking spaces for a multifamily use which is allowed in the RMM-25 district.

Frogner Consulting, LLC.

Planning and Zoning Consultants
3402 SE Clubhouse Place Stuart FL 34997
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d. The unique hardship is not self-created by the applicant or his predecessors, nor is it the result
of mere disregard for, or ignorance of, the provisions of the ULDR or antecedent zoning
regulations;

V-1. Yes: This is not a self-created hardship, rather an attempt to resolve a code violation created
under prior ownership. The city code for the RMM-25 zoning district allows 3 units on site. The
owner must “legalize” the third unit in order to resolve the code enforcement violation as well as
meeting regulations for the RMM-25 district that permits 3 units on the site. The owner has
removed the 4™ unit that exceeded the RMM-25 district regulations for density in order to comply
with current ULDR regulations.

V-2. Yes: The owner inherited the property as a four (4) plex that was modified from a duplex
without applicable permits. Now the owner has applied for the permit to bring it into ULDR
compliance as a multifamily use (3 units) as allowed by density in the RMM-25 district. This is
not a self-created hardship as carport encroachment existed before the owner acquired the site.

V-3. Yes: The owner inherited the property in its current configuration of a 4 plex and has applied
for permits reverting to a legal multifamily use with three (3) units to comply with ULDR
regulations. The carport was part of the structure when the owner inherited the property, therefore,
this was not a self-created hardship.

V-4. Yes: The carport was part of the original construction in 1962, thus, the unique hardship is
not self-created by the applicant. Tandem parking was typical in this residential design because it
provided covered parking on narrow lots and that is not the result of mere disregard for, or
ignorance of, the provisions of the ULDR, rather an attempt to upgrade the property to modern
density and building code standards as permitted in the RMM-25 district. The structure was
illegally converted into a four (4) plex and the owner has architectural plans in the city building
department for demolition and design to finalize the structure with three (3) 1 bedroom units in
compliance with the RMM-25 code provisions and is not a self-created hardship.

Frogner Consulting, LLC.

Planning and Zoning Consultants
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e. The variance is the minimum variance that will make possible a reasonable use of the property
and that the variance will be in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ULDR and
the use as varied will not be incompatible with adjoining properties or the surrounding
neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare.

V-1. Yes: The request for the two (2) foot side setback encroachment is the minimum variance
that will make reasonable use of the property and correct the code enforcement violation. Others
in the same zoned district are allowed to build to the density permitted by the RMM-25
designation.

V-2. Yes: a variance from the 10 feet east side yard setback of an existing carport structure to 5.25
feet is the minimum variance that will make reasonable use of the RMM-25 district density
calculations which allow 3 units.

V-3. Yes: Requesting a variance from the 25 feet front yard setback of an existing structure to 20
feet is the minimum variance that will make reasonable use of the property.

V-4. Yes: Requesting approval to use the existing tandem parking space under the existing carport
roof is the minimum variance that will make reasonable use of the property.

Dr. Peritore respectfully requests approval as he has acted in good faith since
he acquired the property from his father and appreciates the Board’s blessing
in updating an older structure in a transitioning neighborhood to modern
standards and achieving compliance with ULDR regulations.

Frogner Consulting, LLC.

Planning and Zoning Consultants
3402 SE Clubhouse Place Stuart FL 34997
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1600 S. FEDERAL HIGHWAY TEL: (954) 782-1441
FEDERAL | ACCURATE LAND SURVEYORS, INC. & (54 7s2-tast
POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA 33062 L.B. #3635 r—sm EMAIL: INFOBACCURATELANDSURVEYORS.COM
TYPE OF SURVEY: BOUNDARY JOB NUMBER: SU-22-2019
TOPOGRAPHIC,24-1076
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

THE EAST %2 OF LOT 30, AND THE WEST % OF LOT 31, IN BLOCK 11 OF EVERGLADE LAND SALES COMPANY’'S
FIRST ADDITION TO LAUDERDALE FLORIDA, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF, AS RECORDED IN PLAT
BOOK 2, PAGE 15, OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

ADDRESS: 720 SE 15TH STREET, #1-2 FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316

FLOOD ZONE: AH

BASE FLOOD ELEVATION: 8'NAVD1988
CONTROL PANEL NUMBER: 125105/12011C0557-J
EFFECTIVE: 7/31/2024 REVISED:

LOWEST FLOOR ELEVATION: SEE PAGE 2 OF 2
GARAGE FLOOR ELEVATION: SEE PAGE 2 OF 2
LOWEST ADJACENT GRADE : SEE PAGE 2 OF 2
HIGHEST ADJACENT GRADE : SEE PAGE 2 OF 2

REFERENCE BENCH MARK: CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE BENCHMARK SE 184 ELEV:

L]
5.43'NAVD1988
CERTIFY TO:

1. FRANK PERITORE

2.

4.
1. THIS SURVEY CONSISTS OF A MAP AND A TEXT REPORT. ONE IS NOT VALID WITHOUT THE OTHER.
2. OWNERSHIP OF FENCE AND WALLS IF ANY, NOT DETERMINED.
3. THIS SURVEY IS MADE FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THE CERTIFIED HEREON. TO BE VAUD ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF SURVEY AS SHOWN HEREON.
a = CENTRALANGLE ® L_EQ_END Q_E ABBREWAT'QNS; BROWARD COUNTY NAVD1988
A = ARCLENGTH 7 Al
AC = AIRCONDITIONER OR4=  ELEVATIONS BASEDONNAVD 1988 NAV.D. =  NORTHAMERICAN POC. =  POINT OF COMMENCEMENT
AD = ASSUMEDDATUM  FND = FOUND VERTICAL DATUM PRC. =  POINT OF REVERSE
AE. = ANCHOREASEMENT FF = FINISHED FLOOR ors = FFSET CURVATURE
AF = ALUMINUMFENCE  FH s FIRE HYDRANT ORB. = OFFICIALRECORDSBOOKPRM. =  PERMANENT REFERENCE
BCR. = BROWARDCOUNTY FPL = FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT OH = OVERHANG MONUMENT -

RECORDS GAR. = GARAGI P) = PLAT P.T. = POINT OF TANGENCY SEAL
BLVD = BOULEVARD 1D. = IBENTIFICATION P8. = PLATBOOK PVC = POLYVINYL CHLORIL
BM. = BENCHMARK IP. = IRONPIPE PBCR = PALMBEACHCOUNTY R = RADIUS
©) = CALCULATED LP.C. = IRON PIPE & CAP RECORDS RNG. = RANGE
cB = CHORDBEARING IR = IRONROD P.C. = POINTOF CURVATURE RW = RIGHT OF WAY
CHATT. =  CHATTAHOOCHEE  IRC. = IRONROD &CAP PCP. =  PERMANENT s = SOUTH
CLF = CHAINLINKFENCE (P = LIGHTPOLE CONTROL POINT SEC. = SECTION
cn = CENTERLINE M) = MEASURED P.G. = PAGE SQ.FT. =  SQUARE FEET
DB. = DEEDBOOK MDCR. =  MIAMI DADE COUNTY POB. = POINTOFBEGINNING  TWP. = TOWNSHIP
DE. = DRAINAGE EASEMENT RECORDS —Xe——X——X——X—— = CHAINLINKFENCE U.E. = UTILITY EASEMENT
E = T MAINT. = MAINTENANCE —— /l—— J}—— Vf——t— = WOOD FENCE w =  WEST
ELEC. = ELECTRIC MF = METAL FENCE —{————————— = METALFENCE WF = WOOD FENCE
ELEV. = ELEVATION MH = MANHOLE ——0———0——0— = PVCFENCE wM = WATERMETER
ENCH. = ENCROACH N = NORTH = b} fme | |——{ |——— = CONCRETE FENCE
ENCROACHMENT NA = NOTAPPLICABLE =z rrrzr7r77z2 = CONCRETE WALL

ESMT. =  EASEMENT N&D = NAL&DISC —A—{————"— = WIRE FENCE




1600 5. FEDERAL HIGHWAY ACCURATE LAND SURVEYORS, INC.

TEL: (954) 782-1441

SUITE 600 LB, #3635 FAX: (954) 782-1442
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REVISIONS & SURVEY UPDATES DATER EOVIFS%JNRSVEY BY
A &
1. Unless otherwise noted field measurements are in agreement with record
measurements.
2. 2. Angles per field occupation & monumentation.
3. The lands shown hereon were not abstracted for ownership, rights of way,
easements, or other matters of records by Accurate Land Surveyors, Inc.
4. Ownership of fences and walls if any are not determined.
5. This survey is the property of Accurate Land Surveyors, Inc. and shall not be used
or reproduced in whole or in part without written authorization. UPDATE SURVEY SU-24-1076 08-13-2024 AL/RLT
6. Any and all underground features such as foundations, utility lines, Ext. were not A/C ELEVATIONS 23-0267 02-23-2023 AL/RLT

located on this survey. This is an above ground survey only.

7. The flood zone information shown hereon is for the dwellable structure only
unless otherwise indicated.

8. The location of overhead utility lines are approximate in nature due to their
proximity above ground. size, type and quantity must be verified prior to design or
construction.

9. Accuracy statement: This survey meets or exceeds the horizontal accuracy for
SUBURBAN LINEAR : 1 FOOT IN 7,500 FEET.

R~
10. +"'Denotes elevations based on the North American Vertical Datum of 1988.
11. Printed copies of this survey are not valid without the signature and original
raised seal of a Florida licensed Surveyor and Mapper.

12. PDF copies of this survey are not valid without the digital signature of a Florida
licensed Surveyor and Mapper and must be verified.

This is to certify that this above ground sketch of boundary survey was made under my responsible charge
and is accurate and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. | further certify that this sketch meets the
current Standards of Practice, established by the Board of Professional Surveyors and Mappers, Chapter
5J-17, Florida Administrative Codes, pursuant to current Section 472.027, Florida Statutes.

Robert L
Thompson

Digitally signed by Robert L
Thompson
Date: 2024.09.06 11:57:44 -04'00'

ROBERT L. THOMPSON (PRESIDENT)
PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER No.3869 — STATE OF FLORIDA

[TORIGINAL DATE OF SURVEY DRAWN BY CHECKED BY FIELD BOO
” t SKETCH
11-28-2022 O.LW. RLT. 22-2019 I SCALE 1°=20 I nuveer SU—22—2019
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F REVISIONS
SELECTIVE DEMOLITION. REF._| DATE BY
E: JRANEL:ERODUCTS 8. TREATED MATERIALS NOT MC
R L (1) Foctory merk panels svidencing complionce with grade requirements I Preservative—Treated Matericls: AWPA C2 lumber and AWPA C9 plywood, labeled © et D as s TEAE R BTN PREESIRNEE YRR R ——
A SECTION REQUIREMENTS by en Inspection agency opproved by ALSC's Board of Review. After treatment, ; CEDEN SCALED
4 . (2) Ponels with span ratings required by support spacing indicated kiin—dry lumber ond plywood to 19 and 15 percent moisture content, respectively. RE&-‘; VE:‘H? AND 'BEECHOE“NS;%O;A% OIMENSIONS, n:'rmsw&g CONDITIONS ornﬁm‘:“m WHICH
i Unlass otherwise Indicated, demolished matericls become Contractor's property. o . hiad o Treat Indicated items and the following: Eonen o AECED 8 % S el oy e COHTALIOR FRIGK 10 T CONSTRUCTION O A VARATINS
il Comply with EPA reg ond disposal of having Jurisdiction i) ’ (1) Noog members in comnaction with roofing, flashing, vopor barriers, ond Eﬁs%zwwﬁnzﬁ*w;w“‘%"” mﬂﬁ&%{;‘f‘ “,EE:A:;‘,;%,['%, & D@E&’L o ,‘s“éﬁpm
fil. Conduct demolition without disrupting Owner's occupation of the bullding. (4) Subfiooring:  APA—roted sheathing, Exposure 1. NOF GLEAR OR CORRECT BUT THAT ARE DEEMED NECESSARY FOR THE PROJECT. THE COST OF ALL CLARIFICATIONS
- A R comtag e T EEGES B oh S R £ BERY
. APA= 0
(5) Woll Sheathing: APA-rated Structural | sheathing, Exposure 1 (3) Wood framing members less than 18 inches (460 mm) obove grade. RECORD PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF SAID EXTRAS OR CHANGES. [T IS THE BUILDER'S RESPONSBUTY TO
A DEMOUTION (6) Roof Shecthing:  APA-rated Strucural | sheothing, Exter MAINTAIN A CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISOR ON THE JOB AT ALL TMES. THE CONSTRUCTION SUPERVISOR SHALL BE
oof Sheathing: ate ctural eothing, Exterior. (4) Wood ficor plates instolied over concrete sicbs directly In contact with earth. A FOLLOW THE INTENT OF THE DESIGN AT ALL TIMES. N TION, THE ARCHITECT OR
| Maintain and protect existing utilities to remain In service before proceeding X TR O R A B o TONS Wiy AGE NOT FORESE e A O AwRe WiCH
with demolition, providing bypass connections to other ports of the bullding. (£7)‘ lgrind ggnﬁw;w"!,l;‘f"u?lel"laﬂ; go'o'lw APA B~C Underloyment il Fire-Retardont-Treated Moterials: AWPA C20 lumber ond AWPA C27 plywood, e UABILITY, COSTS. OBUGATIONS, OR DELAYS ARE THE OWNERS RESPONSIBILTY, ALL OWNER'S g 3
xterior plywood panels wi y sonded foce. ‘t’:';:f{n;m::hgvﬁ\m;;}:'ml&?:n“ by o testing and inspecting ogency ccceptable INSTRUCTIONS TO THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE THROUGH THE ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD. THE Bw & W §
il Locate, Identify, shut off, disconnect, and cop off utiity services to be demolis! (8) Piywood Underiayment for Ceramic Tis:  APA-rated, Underioyment 9 - CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE 70 KNOW ALL CURRENT CODES. = z 4.2
- e wxterlor plywood, 5/8 inch (159 mm) thick 2. The general Controctor (GC) shall verify all existing conditions in the fleld prior to the bid & B § Efa
i, Employ @ certified, licensed exterminator to treat bulding and to contral redents grode, L C. LUMBER gnscution of any work. The G.C. shail carsfully survey the existing job conditions to verify them, and Ep g &8s
and vermin, the G.C. shail require dil of the sub—contractors to do the some. @ z®83
(9) Piywood Underiayment for Carpet: APA Underloyment Exposure 1 ) ) § i § e
1. Conduct demaiition operations and remove debris to prevent injury to pecpls and plywood panels with fully sanded face i 's"gl's’“" Partltion Froming: Standard, Stud, or No. 3 grade: Mixed southern pine: 3. The GC shall wrify ol dimensions In the field — on site dimensions take priority over all. Use 23 X F %
damage to odjocent bulldings and si ovements. survey to verify. ] = E §
v. Provide and maintain shoring, bracing, o structural support to preserve building L Particleboord underiayment:  ANSI A208.1, Grade PEU. i Other Froming: Construction or No. 2 grads: Southern pine: SPIB . Any discrepancies between the controct documents and existing conditions shal be reported 25 %g Eﬁf s
stability and prevent movement, settlement, or collcpse. i Hordboard Underloyment:  ANSI/AHA A135.4, Closs 4 (Service). SIS 1. Exposed Boords: Match Exlsting. to the architect prior to the GC's execution of ony work. = 2 g 3 fg
i ide d. i s
W Protect bullding structure or Interlor from weather and water leckage end damoge. Withbadc. sidu:idnde . Concecled Boords: Mixed souther pine, No. 2 5. Refer to the structural drowings for oli=structural sizes ond (ot ahawn ue :é &
iv. Fiberboord Sheathing:  ANSI/AHA A194.1, Type IV, Class 1, \ inch in the orchitectural drowings are for location purposes enly). g o § 2"s
Wil. Protect remaining walla, cellings, floors, and exposed finishes. Erect and maintain (13 mm) thick. V. Miscelloneous Lumber: No. 3 or Stondard grade of ony species for nailers, =z
dust proof partitions. Cover and protect remaining fumiture, furnishings, end equipment. blocking, and similor members. 6 All work shall conform to the code, County planning ogency, in cddition to all codes, (federal, 3 z
v. Gypsum Sheathing Board: ASTM C 79, water—resistont core. state and local regulations). Hurricane calcs are to be foliowed.
Jiil. Promplly patch ond repair holes and damoged surfoces of bulding caused by b. INTERIOR WOOD TRM
demaition. Rastore axposed fshes of potched oreas ond extend finish restoration V. Gloss~Flber-Surfaced Gypaum Sheatning Board: | ASTM : ».. . 7. The bullding shall comply with oll current energy requirements and calculations.
into remaining adjolning construction. woter—resistant core, surfaced on face ond back with glasa~fiber } -
| mats with clkoll-resistant coating I Softwood Trim: Ecstern white, idaho white, lodgepole, ponderosa, or sugor pine: 8. Al dimensions are from fece of studs unless otherwise noted.
Ix. Promplly remove demolished materials from Owner's property ond legolly dispose of grode B & Btr Select or Supreme.
them. Do not bum demolished materials. vil. Extruded Cellular Polystyrene Sheathing: ASTM C 578, Type IV, with 9. The GC shail ensure that existing work on the site Is protected at all times. And shall reploce
T % G or shiplap long edges. Il Wood Wdlng] Patterns:  Stock moidings Indicoted, made to potterns included in and domaged work to the satisfaction of the owner. Al that Includes exterior surfaces, londscape,
x. Remove dll existing trip hazords. Remove ol obandoned slectrical, and mechanical, WMMPA WM 7 and graded under WMMPA WM 4 N—Grade for transparent finish. irrigation, signage etc. l ] |
plumbing systems from site & bullding. Vill. Polylsocyonurate Foom Sheathing: FS HH-1-1972/1, Closs 1 or 2;
Pl o e etk cors and AT i Clothes Rods: 1-1/2-inch— (38-mm-=) diometer, clear, kiin—dried hordwood rods 10. The GC sholl be responsibie for the design, construction ond coordination of all STAR DESIGN, —_—
ROUGH CARPENTRY. flame spread of 25 or less, when tested indvidually. mechanical, electrical, plumbing ond fire protection werk. This Includes cny drawings, shop drawings,
£ PANEL PRODUCTS detalls, calculations that moy be required to properly execute this work. o
mechanical equipment, plumbing fixtures, and fire—protection

GENERAL

A SECTION REQUIREMENTS
I Submit model code evaluation reports for engineersd wood products.

BRODUCTS

A LUMBER, GENERAL
I Dressed lumber, S4S, 19 percent moximum moisture content for 2 inch
(38-mm) thickness or less, morked with grade stamp of inspection
cgency.

B. TREATED MATERIALS

L Preservative—Trected Materlals: AWPA C2 lumber and AWPA C9 plywood,
iabeled by an Inspection ogency opproved by ALSC's Board of Review.
After treatment, kiin—dry lumber ond p?'ﬂmd to 18 ond 15 percent
molsture content, respectively. Treot indiccted items ond the following:

(1) Wood members In connection with roofing, fieshing, vopor barriers,
and waterproofing.

(2) Concecled members in contoct with masonry or concrete.

(3) Wood froming members less than 18 Inches (460 mm) cbove grade.
(4) Wood fioor plates Instalied over concrete slabs directly in contact
with erth.

il Fire~Retardant-Treated Materiols: AWPA C20 lumber and AWPA C27
plywood, Interior Typs A treatment, Icbeled by o testing and hapecting
ogency to having
(1) Use trected lumber ond plywood with bending strength, stiffness, and
fastener—hoiding copaclties that are not recuced below values published by
manufacturer of chemical formulation under elevated temperature and
humidity conditions.

C. LUMBER
| Dimension Lumber: The following grodes per Inspection agency indicated.

(1) Non-Load-Bearing Interior Partitions: Standard, Stud, or No. 3 grade:
Mixed southem pine: SPIB

(2) Framing Other Than Non-Load—Bearing Partitions:  Construction
or No, 2 grade:  Southern pine: SPIB

(3) Exposed Framing: Select Structurcl grode, hend—-selected: Southern pine: SPIB

I Timbers 5—hch Nominal (117-mm Actual) Size and Thicker: Southern pine, No. 1
Dense per SPIB rules

1. Concecled Boards: 19 percent maximum molsture content: Mixed southem plne:
No. 2 per SPIB rules
iv. Miscellonsous Lumber: No. 3 or Standard grade of any species for nollers. blocking,
and similar members.
ENGINEERED WOOD PRODUCTS
I Engineered wood products acceptable to cuthorties having prisdiction
and with cliowcble design stresses, s published by manufacturer,

that meet or exceed those Indicoted. Manufacturer's published values
sholl be demonstrated by comprehensive testing.
Laminoted-Veneer Lumber: Lominated with an exterior—type odhesive
Complying with ASTM D 2558, with grain of veneers pordilel to their
lengths.
(1) Extreme Fiber Stress In Bending: 2500 psi (17 MPa) for 12 inch
nomingl (286-mm octual) depth members.

(2) Modulus of Elasticity: 2,000,000 psi (13 800 MPa).

o

ii. Microlom Beams: Laid up from wood strands with exterlor-type adhesive
complying with ASTM D with grain of strands parallel to their lengths.

(1) Extreme Fiber Stress in Bending: 2900 psi (20 MPa) for 12 inch
nomingl (286 mm octual) depth members.

(2) Modulus of Elasticity: 2,000,000 psi (13 800 MPa).
(3) Fy = 285 psi
Prefobricated Wood |-Joists: Mode from stress—groded lumber fionges

and wood-based structurci—use panel webs with exterior—type odhesive
complying with ASTM D 2559.

£

(1) Structural Capacities: Establish ond monitor structural capocities
occording to ASTM D 5055.

V. Wood-Based Structurcl-Use Panels: DOC PS 2. Provide plywood
complying with DOC PS 1, where plywood Is Indicated.

F.  MISCELLANEOUS PRODUCTS

L Ale=infitration Barrier: ASTM D 226, Type i, No. 15 csphait feit,

unperforated.

Fasteners: Size and type indicated. Where rough corpentry Is exposed to
weather, In ground contact, or In crea of high relotive humidity, provide
fasteners with o hot-dip zinc coating per ASTM A 183 or of Type 304
stainless steel.

(1) Power—Driven Fasteners: CABO NER-272.

(2) Bolts: Steel bolts complying with ASTM A 307, Grode A (ASTM F
568, Property Closs 4.6); with ASTM A 563 (ASTM A S63M) hex nuts
ond, where Indicated, flol washers

fil. Metal Framing Anchors: Hot—dip galvenized steel of structural capacity,
type, ond size indicoted.

Iv. Sili-Secler: Glass—flber Insulation, 1-inch (25-mm) thick, compressible
to 1/32 inch (0.8 mm).

V. Adhasives for Field Gluing Ponels to Framing: APA AFG-O1.

EXECUTION

A, INSTALLATION

1 Flt rough corpentry to other construction; scribe and cope for accurote
fit. Correlate location of furring, blocking, and simlor supports to cllow
attachment of other construction.

Securely attoch rough carpentry work to substrate by onchoring and
fastening s indicated, complying with the following:

P-nalls, and ollied fasteners.

(1) CABO NER-272 for power—driven stapls

(2) Published requirements of metal framing onchor manufacturer.

(3) “Table 1705.1-~Fastening Schedule” of the Stondord Bulding Code
il Use hot-dip galvanized or stainless—stesl nalls where rough carpentry is

exposed to weather, In ground contoct, or In area of high relative humidity.

CONTINUED FROM SHEET As1:0

Instaflation of Structuroi-Use Panels: Comply with opplicable recommendations
contalned In APA Form No. E30 and os follol

z

(1) Combination Subflooring—Underlayment: Glue and nall to framing
(2) Subficoring:Glue and nall to froming.

(3) Sheathing: Nail to framing.

(4) Underiayment: Nall or staple to subflooring.

i Wood-Based Structurcl-Use Panels: DOC PS 2. Provide plywood complying with
DOC PS 1, where plywood s indicated.

evidencing compliance with grade requirements

(1) Foctory mark pon

(2) Misceilaneous Concecled Ponels: APA-rated sheathing, Exposure 1, span

rating to sult framing In each location.

(3) Miscellaneous Exposed Plywood: A-D Interlor, thickness os indicated.
Wood—based Structurci-use Panel Roof Sheathing Shall Be Rated For
Exposure # Hove A Minimum Nominal Thickness Of 19/32 inches And Shall
Be Continuous Over Two Or More Spons With Foce Graln Perpendicular To
Supports. Span Rating PANEL INDENTIFICATION INDEX Is 32/16. Maximum
Span If Block Or Other Edge Supports ls 32°. Moximum Spon Without Edge
Support Ia 28", Plywood To B Type COX.

Porticleboard: Comply with and factory mark each panel according to ANSI A208.1.

(1) Porticlebocrd Undedayment: Grade PBU.
M. Hordboard Underlayment: ANSI/AHA A135.4, Class 4 (Service), S1S

F. FASTENERS

e carpentry is exposed to weather, in
fosteners with o
s steel

. Fosteners of size ond type Indicated. Wh
ground contact, or In area of high relctive humidity, provid
hot—dip zinc coating per ASTM A 153 or of Type 304 stalnls

(1) Power—Driven Fasteners: CABO NER-272

A INSTALLATION

scribe and cope for occurate fit. Correlote
imilar supports to allow ottachment of other

I Fit corpentry to other construct]
location of furring, blocking, and
construction.

Il Securely attach carpentry work as Indicated and according to cpplicable codes
ond recognized stondards.

Wi Countersink nll heads on exposed carpentry work and fil holes with wood filler.

Iv. Installation of Structural-Use Panels: Comply with opplicable
recommendations contained in APA Form No. E30.

Install wood trim with minimum number of joints practical, using full length
pleces from maximum lengths of lumber cvolable. Cope ot retums ond miter
ot comers to produce Hight—fitting Joints with full surface contact throughout
length of joint. Use scarf Joints for end—to—end joints.

<

(1) Match color ond grain pattem across joints.
(2) Install trim ofter gypaum boord joint finishing operations are completed
(3) Install to tolerance of 1/8 Inch in 96 inches (3 mm in 2400 mm) for

level and plumb. Install adjoining trim with 1/32~inch moximum offset for
flush installation and 1/16=inch maximum offset for reveal instollation.

Wood—based Structural-use Panel Roof Sheathing Shall Be Roted For Exposure
# Hove A Minimum Nomincl Thickness Of 19/32 Inches And Sholl Be

Over Two Or More Spans With Face Grain Perpendiculor To Supports. Span Rating
PANEL (DENTIFICATION INDEX Is 32/16. Moximum Span If Block Or Other Edge
Supports Is 32", Maximum Span Without Edge Support Is 28" Plywood To Be
Type COX.

(1) 8d ring shank nalls ot 67 typical

(2) At gaoble ends, use Bd ring shank nalls at 4" o.c. typical
for first thres trusses.

B

Noliing at windows.
(1) Width 6'-3" or smaller use 2-,087"~ x2" long nlls ot 167 o.c. ~ four sides

Vi. Nalling ot sliding gloss doors.
(1) use 2-.097"~ x2[" long nails ot 167 o.c. top ond bottom ond ot fixed jomb.
MISCELLANEOUS CARPENTRY
BRODUCTS

A LUMBER, GENERAL

| Dressed lumber, S45, 19 percent maoximum moisture content for 2-Inch thickness
or less, morked with grode Stomp of inspection agency.

GENERAL DESIGN CRITERIA

FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2020 7TH EDITION

AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARD ANS!/ASCE 7-16

NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE (CURRENT) 2017

NFPA 70 2020

BROWARD COUNTY AMENDMENTS TO THE FLORIDA FIRE PREVENTION
CODE 2015 7TH EDITION, N.F.P.A. 101 (LIFE SAFETY CODE), 2015
EDITION, AND NF.P.A. 1 (UNIFORM FIRE CODE), 2015 7TH EDITION.
BASIC WIND SPEED = 170 MPH, WND EXPOSURE CATAGORY = “c
DESIGN WIND SPEED = 170 MPH, IMPORTANCE FACTOR = 1.00
ALL DOORS AND WINDOWS MUST COMPLY WITH FBC2020 7TH EDITION
WIND LOADING

LIVE LOADS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TABLES 1604.1, 1604.3
AND TABLE 1604.6 OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2020 7TH EDITION
SOIL BEARING CAPACITY ASSUMED TO BE A MINIMUM OF 2000 PSF

REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING THE MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDED
ATTACHMENTS

Location of lighting devices
dovices show on the orchi
Locatlons, quantities and code complionce of all electrical, mechanical, plumbing and fire protection
devices are the sole responshiiity of the GC.

Any relocations, additions or indications to be mcde in the mechanical, electrical, plumbing ond
fire—protection systems as required by the bullding inspector or reguiatory ogencles, or visible
existing conditions sholl be performed by the GC ot no odditional expense to the owner.

existing abandoned electrical, mechanical, systems cre to be removed from jb-site.

locations, or content of any

cturcl drawings cre for location reference onl

11.  The architect Is not for the ,

consultants of contractors.
12. All interior non—load bearing portitions shall be comprised of 2x4 wood or metcl studs © 16" o.c.
or ‘cs shown.

13. Paint: ofl painted surfoces to receive 1 primer coat and | finish coat. Colors to be selected by
the owner.

14, Accessory back-up plates: Install back-up plate gaskets behind ail in wall-mounted accessories
o8 required.

15. Weatherstripping shall be provided at ofl doors and windows thot separate heated spoce from
unheoted space, or the bullding exterior (inc. garage doors ond ot fumace closets). Infitration shell
not exceed 5 cu. Ft./min./sq.ft. with o pressure diff. Of 1.567 psi (wind load of 25 mph).

16. At exterior bullding Joints ehall ba filed with seclant.

17. Heating ducts shall be constructed, installed and insuloted per the locol mechanical code. Al
duct joints shall be oirtight. Ducts in unconditioned space shall be Insulated with min. 1° minerd! fiber
Insulation. Duct Insulation shall hove o flame spread not over 25 and smoke rating not over 100,

18. The new thermostat shall be automatic, w/delay for effenioncy night set-back with integral clock
with integral clock with settings for 2-perlods in 24 hours.

19. Al Shower controls to be scald proof ond foucets and shower—heads to ba flow restricting (not to
exceed 2.75 GPM).

20. Proved on insulation blanket (R—-12) around oil woter heaters.

21, Provide pipe Insulation (R=3) on both hot and cold pipes 5' from the woter heoter.

22 Al tollets to be low water volume usage type.
23 This set of contract documents incorporates hurricane or structurcl colculotions, and energy use
calculations (by others). Paid by owner.

24. All exterior windows are per energy colculotions.

25 Solid blocking and or heavy ga. mtl frame © all window and door jambs ond heads where needed.

& by given access to moke photographs, videos, images etc. of project & promote &

26. Architect Is h
front

publish such imoges and articles in o free and unrestricted manner, place 30" x 40" sign ot
os needed by orchitect.

27. One note on one drawing is applicable to all drawings

28. The architect Is the final Interpreter of the drawing and ony discrepancies there in.

29. On remodels all materiols, textures ond colors are to match existing to completely blend in visually
U.ON. On new homes cil materials, textu d colors cre to match neighborhood ossociation rules cnd
or codes of any kind goveming such things.

30. WARNING: THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE ADDITION SHOWN ON THESE PLANS IS DEPENDENT UPON COMPLETION
ACCORDING TO_PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS. STRUCTURAL ARE_NOT SELF—SUPPORTING DURING CONSTRUCTION
AND REQUIRE TEMPORARY BRACING UNTIL PERMANENTLY AFFIXED TO STRUCTURE AS DIRECTED. THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR THE STRUCTURE DURING CONSTRUCTION, UNLESS THE CONSTRUCTION METHOD AND
m‘“%#mmam N THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR ARE SUPERVISED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DURING

31. Droftstopping shall be provided ot all joints for soffit celings.
32. Contractor to supply line for water for refrigerator.
33. Al building deportment corrections on plans shall be Included in the bid

34, All tie beams that ore not flagged o specified, but that are needed cs support ore to be ossumed
as needed for bullding purposes are clarified or sized by RFl to crchitectural plans.

35. Al interlor soffits or ceilings ore assumed to be gw.b. uon. All exterior soffits are assumed to be
stucco. uon.

36, For contractor bldding purposes, all work is assumed to be required to be bullt to code even if

there Is an omission in the architect’s drawings. All G.C.'s ond thelr sub—contractors are required to
know the code and bulid to code.
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REVISIONS N

DEMOLITION GENERAL NOTES

4. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL IN THE WORK OF ALL TRADES , PERFORM ANY AND
ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING NECESSARY TO COMPLETE THE WORK AND SHALL PROTECT
THE EXISTING BUILDING FROM DAMAGE CAUSED BY THE WORK. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR
SHALL REPAIR AND RESTORE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER AND THE ARCHITECT.

2. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT DISRUPT EXISTING SERVICES, OPERATIONS, OR
UTILITIES WMITHOUT OBTAINING OWNER'S PRIOR APPROVAL AND INSTRUCTIONS IN EACH
CASE.

3. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE DEMOUITION AND CONSTRUCTION TO
REMAIN, SO AS TO PROVIDE THE BEST POSSIBLE STRUCTURAL START POINT FOR THE
NEW WORK TO BEGIN.

4. ALL CONSTRUCTION AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF
LOCAL CODES.

5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOB SITE AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR
THE VERIFICATION OF ALL ELEVATIONS, CONDITIONS, AND DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO
COMMENCING DEMOLITION & CONSTRUCTION.

6. ANY CONFLICTS OR OMISSIONS BETWEEN THE VARIOUS ELEMENTS OF THE WORKING
DRAWINGS AND/OR GENERAL NOTES SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE
ARCHITECT IMMEDIATELY AND BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH ANY WORK SO INVOLVED.

7. THE GENERAL CONTRACTORS SHALL COORDINATE AND VERIFY WITH ALL
SUBCONTRACTORS THE SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL PIPING, DUCTWORK, TRENCHES,
SLEEVES, SPECIAL BOLTING, ETC.

8. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL MEANS AND METHODS FOR
DEMOLITION. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL INFORM THE ARCHITECT OF ANY CONDITIONS THAT
WOULD AFFECT THE STRUCTURAL INTEGRITY OF THE BUILDING PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH
DEMOLITION.

9. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LEAVING ALL FINISH SURFACES CLEAN
AT COMPLETION OF THE WORK AND SHALL REMOVE ALL EXCESS MATERIAL AND DEBRIS
FROM THE JOB REGULARLY.

10. JOB SITE MEASUREMENTS ARE THE FULL RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR
AND/OR SUBCONTRACTOR AND MUST BE TAKEN FOR ALL ITEMS BY ALL SUBCONTRACTORS
PRIOR TO FABRICATION.

11. GENERAL CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALUNG SOUID BLOCKING BEHIND ALL
SHELVING, CABINETS, ETC., OR EQUIPMENT REQUIRING BACKING.

12, ALL SALVAGE RIGHTS BELCNG TO BUILDING OWNER.
13. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

14, ALL DEMOLISHED PORTIONS OF THIS BUILDING MUST BE REBUILT PER PLANS TO NEW
CODES AND STANDARDS, OR IF BEING REPAIRED MUST BE RESTORED TO NEW OR OLD
FUNCTION AND OR AESTHETIC LOOK, TO ALL APPLICABLE CODES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED
7O SUCH THINGS AS INSULATION, FRAMING, STRUCTURE, INTERIOR AND EXTERIOR SURFACES
70 THE SATISFACTION OF THE OWNER WHEN IN DOUBT CALL THE ARCHITECT.

15. SHORE AS REQUIRED

NOTE:

IT IS THE CONTRACTORS RESPONSIBILITY TO BE THOROUGHLY
FAMILIAR WITH ALL ARCHITECTURAL & STRUCTURAL PLANS IN THIS
SET PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY DEMOLITION.

FOR ANY CLARIFICATION OR QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE PROJECT,
CALL ARCHITECT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING.
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ELECTRICAL NOTES

1. Al Electrical Work Shall Be In Full Compliance With The NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE,
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2020 7TH EDITION And All Other Applicable Codes.

2. All Moterial Used In The Project Shall Be New And Shall Beor Underwriters' And
Union Labels, Where Applicable.

3. DO NOT SCALE Electrical Drawings. Refer To Ar i | Plans And E
For Approximate Locations Of All Appliances And Equipment, And Confirm With
Owner Or Owner's Representative For Specific Lighting Locations.

4. In Sizes No. B AWG And Larger, Minimum Size Wire Shall Be No. 12 AWG, And
Maximum Size Shall Be 800 MCM.

5. ALL RACEWAYS Installed Underground, In Concrete Slabs, And/Or Larger Than Two
2) Inches In Diameter Shall Be Galvonized Rigid Steel. PVC Pipe Schedule 40 Is
cceptable For Underground Installation Only If Approved By Local Authorities.
Raceways Two (2) Inches And Smaller In Diometer Shall Be L.M.C. If Exposed To
Weather, EM.T. Elsewhere. Flexible Conduit Used Where Indicated Shall Be Metal
For Indoor Locations, And Liquid—Tight For Outdoor Locations.

7. Outlets Shall Be Mounted Flush With Finished Surfaces. Two (2) Or More Light
Switches Locoted Together Shall Be Installed In Gong—Type Boxes.

8. Junctlon Boxes Shall Be Galvanized Steel With Screw Or Hinged Covers For Indoor
Locations And Weather—Proof Where Exposed To Weather. Outlet Boxes Shall Be
Pressed Steel In Dr{ Locations. Cast Alloy With Threaded Hubs In Wet Or Damp
Locations And Special Enclosures For Other Classified Areas.

9. Electrical Contractor Shall Perform All Necessary Work For A Complete Electrical
Installation And Working System, And Shall Provide All Necessary Instruments And
Special Apparatus To Conduct Any Test That May Be Required To Insure The
System is Free Of Any improper Grounds And Short circuits, And That All Feeders
Are Properly Balanced.

. Electrical Contractor Shall Install Air Conditioning Control System In Accordance
With Control Wiring Diagram Furnished By Mechanical Contractor. Thermostot
Locations Are Shown On Mechanical Drawings. Make Connections As Required By
Control Wiring Diagram.

. All Ground Connections To Be Done As Per 2020 Edition Of Notional Electrical Code.

2. Lood Dota is Bosed On Information Given To The Architect /Engineer At The Time
Of Design. Verify All Equipment And Panel Sizes Before Crdering.

s

3. All Work Shall Be Coordinated With Other Trades To Avoid Interference With The
Progress Of Construction

Disconnect Switches Shall Be H.P. Roted, Heavy Duty, Quick—Make, Quick—Break
Enclosures As Required By Exposure. Motor Storters Shall Be Manual Or Magnetic
With Overload Relays In Each Leg.

15. Panel boards Shall Be Dead Front Circult Breaker Types With Copper Bus And As
Scheduled On Drawings. Circuit Breokers Shall Have o Minimum Interrupting Rating Of
10,000 Amperes At 120 Volts And 15,000 Amperes At 277 Volts. All Panels Shall
Have Snap Catch Doors With A Typewritten Panel Directory In Clear Plastic Inside.

S

16. Fuses Shall Be Dual Element, Combining Time—Delay With Current Limiting.

17. Corrections Of An‘ Defects Shall Be Completed Without Charge And Shall Include
Replacements Or Repair Of Any Other Phase Of The Installations Which May Haove
Been Domaged.

18. Contractor Shall Pay For All Permits, Fees, Inspections And Testing, As Well As
Obtain And Pay For All Required Insurance For The Protection Against Public
Liability And Property Domage For The Full Duration Of The Work On The Project.

19. Contractor Shall Guarcntee All Materials And Workmanship Free Of Defect For A
Period Not Less Than One (1) Year From The Date Of Acceptance.

20. The Electrical Installation Shall Meet All Standards And Regquirements Of The Loca!
Power And Telephone Companies.

21. Contractor's Work Practices And Conditions Must Conform With The Occupational
Safety And Health Act Of 1970.

22. Electrical Controctor Shall Provide Outlets To Motch Equipment Plugs.

23. The Electrical Controctor Shall Visit The Site Before Submitting The Bid In Order

That He/She May Become Aware Of All Existing Conditions. No Allowances Will Be
Made For Any Existing Condition Which The Contractor Was Not Aware Of.

And itchen Or Circuit. Do Not Utilize
The Load Side Of A Ground Fault Circuit Interrupter.

24, Smoke Detectors Shall Be Hord Wired (110 Volt Type) With Battery Back—up And
neC et To A N ble K

25. Controctor Shall Provide Temporary Power, Light, Outllets And Any Other Connections
Needed For Other Trodes Required To Complete The Project.

26. Selection Of All Lighting And Electrical Equipment Not Specified on Plans Is By Owner.
Contractor to Assist Owner In Selection And Notify Architect Of Any Changes That
Effect Lood Requirements Or Design.

27. All Branch Circuits That Supply 125-volt, Single Phase, 15 and 20 Ampere New
Outlets Installed In Dwelling Unit Bedrooms Shall Be Protected By An Arc—Foult
Circult Interrupter Listed To Provide Protection of The Entire Bronch Circult.

SMOKE DETECTOR NOTES
'SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE WARED AHEAD OF
BWITCHES CONNECTED TO BATHROOM OF KITCHEN
LIGHTING CIRCUITS, INTERCONNECTED AND
BATTERY BACKED UP.

SMOKE DETECTOR INTERCONNECTED FOR
SIMULTANEOUS SIGNAL

CONTROL WIRING TO OTHER
SMOKE DETECTOR INSIDE THE
SAME UNIT. SEE PLANS

REUTRAL
R B : SMOKE SMOKE DETECTOR W,
Lot (so) oETE BATTERY BACK-UP
o GH. LINE_SIDE
OF SWITCH

120 V. UNE

SWTCH

SMOKE DETECTOR CONNECTION DETAIL

REVISIONS N\
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PANEL "A" 2008 MLO. 1PH 3W 1207240V
oKT.NO LOAD SERVED poes | ruse | wne | oewano | oewano | wine | ruse | pores LOAD SERVED cxT.NO

Al oven 2 © o | 1000 | 000 | e © 2 oRYER A2

A3 z Ad

A5 XIT RECEPT & COOKTOP 1 20 12 1500 2000 10 " 1 BED ROOM RECPT A6

A7 KIT RECEPT MAS BR. & BATH v 2 | 1 | w0 | w0 | 14 | | NEW BATHROOM A8

A3 GARAGE RECEPT ! 20 2 1200 1800 8 18 1 CLOSET BED ROOM & BATH A10

Al KITCHEN RECPT 1 20 ? 1200 1800 12 1 1 HALLWAY & A12

A13 KITCHEN RECPT ' 0 2 %0 1500 2| s | 1 GARAGE LIGHTS Al4 =

A15 T 8 LR, LIGHTS 1 W | 2 150 150 ERED 1 WASHER / UTILITY ROOM LIGHT | A16 s Sy

A17 KIT RECEPT & DWW 1 2020 | 12 1500 1800 12 | 220 1 WATER HEATER A18 ERLAR

A19 DISPOBAL & MICROWAVE 1 E) 2 | w0 | o | 2 | = | 1 REFR & GARAGE RECEPTGR | A20 -
COOLING LOAD
SUALLER AND
WITH HEATING
LOAD.
™

NOT TO SCALE

DEMAND CALCULATIONS —PANEL A

Overall Demand © 100% 81.1 KVA
- H.V.A.C. Load © 100% 10.0 KVA
— First 10.0 KVA Of Other Load © 100% 10.0 KVA
Remainder Of Load © 100% 61.1 KVA
Remoinder Of Lood © 40% 24.4 KVA
+ H.V.A.C. Load © 65% 6.5 KVA
+ First 10.0 KVA Of Other Locd © 100% 10.0 KVA
Total 40.9 KVA

40.9 KVA x 1000 / 240V = 170.4 AMPS
200.0 AMPS — 170.4 AMPS = 29.6 AMP Reserve

NOTE TO CONTRACTOR!

TT5 NOT THE INTENT OF THESE PLANS TO SHOW EVERY NINOR CONSTRUCTION
DETAIL. THE CONTRACTOR I8 EXPECTED TO FURNISH ANDINSTALL ALL ITEMS
REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE AND OPERATIVE ELECTRICAL SYSTEM, ANDTO

CIRCUIT ARRANGEMENT IS FOR LOAD
CALCULATION ONLY. CONTRACTOR SHALL

41200 4+ 34000 + Afv = 81,181 = TOTALDEMAND @ 100%

VERIFY EXISTING CONDITIONS AND ARRANGE AS
NECESSARY AND PER CODE.

Existing 200 Amp Main
Circuit Breaker (22,000
A.l.C.) In Nema 3R Enclosure

O

EXISTING

Existing
3-3/0 cU
& 1-#2 CU. GRD
In 2" "Conduit
200A
1207240 V
10 3W
IPANEL "A"|
NEW

2-1/2" Existing Underground
Condult Headin

Toword Power Co.

Faciities — Coordinate

With Florida Power

& Light Co. E

S Existing

#2 Copper Ground To
Grounding Rod & C.W.P.

NEW ELECTRIC RISER DIAGRAM

NOT TO SCALE
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PH:(813) 318-9100 FAX:(813) 318-9101

ONE

IRCHTECT= DI

)
o
=

ARCHITECTURE
AR 26002488

HERNANDEZ
RESIDENCE REMODEL
4030 NE 17AVE
OAKLAND PARK, FL 33334

CWAYNE FERRELL, RA

BID REVIEW | -

PERMIT REVIEW | —

ISSUE DATE | 27-08-2022

SCALE | AS NOTED

J0B NO. | 20220527

E-1-0




REVISIONS

REF. DATE BY
.

ELECTRICAL SYMBOLS LEGEND

$ SINGLE POLE SWITCH - 15 AMP (48" AF.F.)
$s THREE-WAY SWITCH — 15 AMP (48" AFF.)

FOUR-WAY SWITCH — 15 AMP (48" AF.F.)

DIMMER SWITCH — 15 AMP (48" AFF.)

wayne@arc1.org

PH(954) 427-1069 FAX:(354) 428-9133

SINGLE RECEPTACLE (18" AF.F.— UON)

825 S.E. 8TH AVENUE SUITE 101
DEERFIELD BEACH, FL 33441
1213 NORTH FRANKLIN STREET
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602
PH:(813) 318-9100 FAX:(813) 3189101
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& DUPLEX RECEPTACLE — 15 AMP (18" AFF)
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EXIST”

WALL-MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE

CEILING-MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURE
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®

O‘ HANGING LIGHT FIXTURE (CNANDEUER)
&

>

HI-HAT UGHT AXTURE

s

HI-HAT LIGHT FIXTURE (VAPOR-PROOF)

MINI HI=HAT UGHT FIXTURE

EXISTING

EXISTING

DIRECTIONAL HI=HAT UGHT FIXTURE

CEILING-MOUNTED SMOKE DETECTOR/CARBON
MONOXIDE (WRE TO KITCHEN OR BATHROOM LIGHT
CIRCUIT)
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MINI SPLIT
MINI SPLIT

BED 2
EXISTING

EXISTING
MINI SPLIT
MINI SPLIT
MINI SPUT
MINI SPLIT

LIVING ROOM
NI SPI
LIVING ROOM
MASTER ROOM
EXISTING

PUSH BUTTON SWITCH — 15 AMP (48" AF.F.)

MASTER  BED
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TELEPHONE JACK
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VEH CABLE TV JACK |
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WALL-MOUNTED FLOOD UGHT FIXTURE

: ELECTRICAL PLAN

12x 48" SURFACE-MOUNTED FLORESCENT
LIGHT FIXTURE
SCALE: 1/4" = 1
NOTE: ONLY NEW WORK IS SHOWN

Z a‘o’;r‘g;msluﬁ%”cz—uWNM FLORESCENT
[ ]
o
®

NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK

ELECTRIC PANEL

FRANK PERITORE
DUPLEX CONVERSION
720 NE 15TH ST.

FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316

SURFACE—MOUNTED DISCONNECT

STEREO SPEAKER

G]UNG—MOUN'I?D PADDLE F
JUNCTION BOX (W/ UGHT KI

FERRELL, RA

© EXSTING
®N NEW
NOTE TO CONTRACTOR
NOTE: IT IS NOT THE INTENT OF THESE PLANS TO SHOW EVERY MINOR CONSTRUCTION
NOT AL DEVGES: ARE ARPLICABLE: DETAIL. THE CONTRACTOR IS EXPECTED TO FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL ITEMS
. L T R
5 Ni V., RECEPTA IN AR 3 QU N RED TO,
HOTE: (ALL NEW OR REFLAGED 125 EOEETACLES EAS ON PLAN TO BE PLACED IN PROPER WORKING ORDER.

SPECIFIED BY 210.52 SHALL BE TAMPER RESISTANCE AS PER 406.12
NQTE: ALL NEW ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS; HEATING, VENTIATION, AIR
NOTE: ALL EXTENDED OR MODIFIED BRANCH CIRCUIT SHALL BE AFCI PROTECTED CONDITIONING: PLUMBING APPUANCES AND PLUMBING FIXTURES:DUCT SYSTEMS: AND OTHER SERVICE
AS PER 210.12.8 AND 406.4.0.4 EQUIPMENT (A/C CONDENSING UNITS, GENERATOR, POOL EQUIPMENT, AND FUTURE OUTDOOR KITCHEN)
SHALL BE ELEVATED TO +8.48' NGVD (AS PER ELEVATION CERTIFICATE)". PROVIDE THE ELEVATIONS OF
THE BOTTOM OF THE NEW EQUIPMENT/MACHINERY (GENERATOR, CU'S, ELECTRICAL PANELS, WATER
NOTE: CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY THAT (1) SMOKE DETECTOR IS HEATERS, POOL EQUIPMENT), WE RECOMMEND THAT ALL NEW EQUIPMENT/MACHNERY BE ELEVATED TO
INSTALLED INSIDE OF EVERY SLEEPING AREA, AND THAT DFE (+5.00° NGVD)
(1) SMOKE DETECTOR IS INSTALLED WITHIN 80" OF
AT LEAST ONE ENTRANCE TO ALL SLEEPING AREAS.

i

ISSUE DATE | 08-03-2023
SCALE | AS NOTED
J08 NO. | 20220527
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REVISIONS
REF. | DATE BY
1. ALL H.V.A.C. WORK SHALL BE IN FULL COMPUANCE WITH ALL APPUCABLE SECTIONS OF THE "FLORIDA NEW 1. —T N IN B
BULDING CODE 2020 7TH EDITION-MECHANICAL” | AND BE PERFORMED BY A STATE LICENSED
CONTRACTON TN A FIAST- CLASS, WORKUANLIKE. WANKER TEM SHALL BE “[UNIT DESIGNATION NEWAC
FULLY OPERATIVE AND FUNCTIONNG WITH ACCEPTANCE bv Tie OmiER. AND/OR ARCHITECT "ADDITION
AS A CONDITION OF THE CONTR CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS ON ALL EQUIPMENT
For"REVIEW FAIR, 70/ FURGHASING. EQUTUENT DAIKIN
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE HIS WORK WITH ALL TRADES IN ORDER TO AVOID CONFLICTS. CTXSQET+INLV
NO CHARGES WILL BE ACCEPTED UNLESS A PRIOR WRITTEN APPROVAL HAS BEEN ISSUED BY THE 2MXL1BGMVIU
OWNER/ARCHITECT. o
3. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE JOB SITE AND THOROUGHLY FAMILIARIZE WITH EXISTING 18,900
CONDITIONS. PRIOR TO INSTALLING EQUIPMENT AND/OR FAERICAT!NG DUCTWORK, A.C. CONTRACTOR
SHALL CHECK THAT THERE IS SUFFICIENT CLEARAN QUIPMENT , DUCTWORK, ETC. AND 42 _ 8 <]
A28 16 RV5i0 ot NTERFERENCE W T THE PROGESS GF CONSTRUCTON 27 5. 3 b g
4. DRAWINGS ARE DIAGRAMMATIC ILLUSTRATIONS. DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS FOR THE EXACT LOCATION 17.00 'p‘;‘§ g gEgn
OF EQUIPMENT. PIPING, DUCTWORK, ETC. THESE DRAWINGS ARE NOT INTENDED TO SHOW EVERY MINOR 103 Zres 288
DETAIL OF CONSTRUCTION. BUT THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL ITEMS REQUIRED PR =75
FOR A COMPLETE ACCEPTABLE WORKING SYSTEM. (INTERNAL DIMENSION) 8z k: 25 %
- 2 =]
5. CONTRACTOR WILL PAY FOR ALL PERMITS, FEES, INSPECTIONS, AND TESTS. 14 g & Eg‘é
38 2
6. INSTALLATION SHALL BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS SET FORTH IN THE s E 9 %g E (3
LATEST ASHRAE GUIDE. ALL MATERIALS SHALL BE NEW AND SHALL BEAR UNDERWRITER'S LABEL o 5 zi2
WHERE APPLICABLE. 164 ul g g3,
o -
7. AR FILTERS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL RETURN AR EQUIPMENT INLETS. PROVIDE AN EXTRA L g 8 § 2 &
FILTER, INSTALL AT END OF CONSTRUCTION. 25' F = E
8 ALL REQUIRED INSURANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR PROTECTION AGANST ADDITIONAL CHARGE OF REFR. 021 (OZFFT)
PUBLIC LABIUTY AND PROPERTY DAMACE FOR THE DURATION 0D THi LL WORKMANSHIP AND RANGE - NG (415
MATERIALS SHALL BE ! ICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPUCAELE NAT‘IONAL STATE, AND LOCAL
CO0ES, RULES, AND. ORDNANCES. OPERATING RANGE - HEATING (13:80)F
CFM RANGE 145335
8. PROVIDE MAIN AND AUXIUARY CONDENSATE DRAINS FOR ALL AIR CONDITIONING UNITS AND DRAIN
70 EXTERIOR PERMEABLE GROUND OR AS SHOWN ON THE PLAN g WEIGHT (LBS) 20
018
10, AR CONDITIONING CONDENSATE PIPING AND FITINGS SHALL BE PYC OR DNV ( ASTW-D2662).  ALL 2 |aa L
INTERIOR CONDENSATE PIPING IN UNAIRCONDITIONED SPACES SHALL BE WRAPPED VOLTAGE RANGE (187:253)V
1/2' SELF SEALING INSULATING FOAM JACKET. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE AL NECESSARY HT 138 -_— ]
CONTROLS FOR THE OPERATION OF THE HVAC SYSTEM. OUTDOOR FAR SR I —
11. MAINTAIN_4" MINIMUM CLEARANCE AROUND ALL AIR HANDUING UNITS. !_Lq 155 m
12. THERMOSTATS SHALL BE ONE STEP HEATING WITH SYSTEM "HEAT-AUTO —COOL-OFF" AND FAN MOLTAGE RANGE HET230, =
“ON~AUTO " SELECTOR SWITCHES. USE "HONEYWELL" OR AN APPROVED EQUAL. CU LOCATION GRADE . }_
13, ALL oUCT TRUNK LNES SHALL BE _FIBERGLASS BOARD UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE ON PLANS AND POLTAGE FOR SYSTEM Sooeey @ -
MUST COUFORM WTH SWAGNA STANDARDS AN ALL LOCAL CODES,  OUCT DROPS 10 CELINGS WAY MOCP FOR SYSTEM 20720 [—
BE NSUATED FLEXBLE DUCT AG INDICATED. ON THE HYAG. PLAN. "FLEX- DUCTS SHALL BE FULLY L
B TONSED D Goo FIBEAGLASS DUCT INGULATION VALVE STALL B A [l ]
14. ALL VENTILATION DUCTWORK SHALL BE GALVANIZED SHEETMETAL. L1 I =
15. DUCT SIZES SHOWN OR INDICATED ON DRAWINGS ARE INSIDE CLEAR DIMENSIONS. — e
16. HANGERS SHALL BE PROMDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH S.M.A.C.N.A. RECOMMENDATIONS. I o
17, AR DISTREUTION ACCESSORIES SHALL BE AR GUIDE, ANEMOSTAT, TITUS,  OR, APPROVED EQUAL c_ D
PLY A.C. DUCT ELBOWS MUST BE FURNISHED WITH APPROVED TURNING VANES. BRANCH e
TAKEOPr WUST BE SROPORTIONAL SPLITS, o
18. THE OWNER SHALL APPROVE THE FINISH COLOR OF ALL EXPOSED AIR DISTRIBUTION DEWICES. —— <
18, SUOKE DETECTORS ARE REQUIRED ON ALL PRIMARY AIR CONDITIONNG SYSTEMS WHERE TOTAL AR
VOLUME EXCEEDS 2,000 CFM. SYS 0 SHU ANDLER WHEN SMOKE
S DETECTED ALS0 WARE T ALARM AND THOUBLE. SIONAL AQ SHOWA ON PLANS, B
20. PROVIDE FIRE DAMPERS IN ALL DUCTS PASBUT THE CcP??SING THROUGH FIRE DIVISION WALLS, ROOF —
AND/ OR FLOOR PENETRATIONS. FIRE DAMPER INSTALLATIONS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL LOCAL for)
CODES. «
ELECTRIC STRIP HEATERS SHALL BE BLAST COIL TYPE WITH NICKEL CHROMIUM WIRE AND INSULATING Z .o
BUSNGS FACTORY MOUNTED AND WAED INGLUDING ALL_ HEAT DMITERS. HOOH-LMIT SITCHES, AND 5 S B
CONTRACTORS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE "NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE". &0 n 3
22. EXHAUST FANS SHALL HAVE THE CAPACITIES AS STATED ON THE DRAWINGS AND BE PROVIDED WITH O m =
BACK DRAFT DAMPER, BIRD SCREEN, AND WHEN REQUIRED A SAFETY SWITCH. ===
=] =
23. HVAC CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ENGINEERED SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ANY ROOF MOUNTED HVAC EQUIPMENT, D: ; 4 |
CURBS OR STANDS INCLUDING MOUNTING DETAILS AND CALCULATIONS FOR PERMIT. A = ) E <
24. ARCHITECTURAL AND/OR ENGINEERING EXPENSES THAT ARE INCURRED DUE TO REVISIONS FOR = oA/
EQUIPMENT/LAYOUT SUBSTITUTIONS BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE PAID FOR BY THE CONTRACTOR. o m [
25 THE HVAC CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR BALANCING THE H.V.A.C. SYSTEM, ADJUSTING DAMPERS Z R Z E
AND FANS TO OBTAIN AIR QUANTITIES WITHIN 5% OF THOSE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. < = D
26. IF THERE ARE ANY CHANGES IN ENGINEER'S DRAWINGS, IN DESIGN OR IN EQUIPMENT, WITHOUT THE o E I~
ENGINEER'S CONSENT, THE A/C CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME ALL RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE PROJECT. =S lctl
27 THE CONTRACTOR, SHALL CUARANTEE. ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP FREE FROM DEFECTS FOR A a
PERIOD NOT LESS THAN 1 YEAR FROM THE DATE CCEPTANCE, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED B
N OF ANY DEFECTS SHALL BL COUPLETED WITHOUT ADDITONAL CHARGE. AND SSALL ' o
NOLUDE REPLACEMENTS OF REPAIRS G ANy OTHER PHASE OF THE NATALLATON WHICH WAY HAVE )
BEEN DAMAGED OR IS NOT OPERATING PROPERLY. "X.‘
C.WAYNE FERRELL, RA
GALVANIZED EXAUST
ROOF CAP \W/BACKDRAFT AIR INTAKE DISTANCE FROM
DAMPER SLOPED RODF CAP. AR HESHSCREEN AIR INTAKE DISTANCE FROM 2 THE WALL SHOULD BE OVER
INSTALLED THE WALL SHOULD BE OVER 250mm
250mm
RODF SLOPED
2x4 WOOD BLOCK]
BACKDRAFT DA NOTES: 855
1~ ABOVE FIGURE IS ONLY A SIMPLE PRESENTATION o
OF THE UNIT, IT MAY NOT MATCH THE EXTERNAL w
APPEARANCE OF THE UNIT YOU PURCHASED.
FAN WORKING DWG | VP
- 2- INSULATION MUST BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
4 THE NATIONAL WIRING STANDARDS BY AUTHORIZED PERSONNEL ONLY. 50 REVEW, .-
] 3- VERIFY IMPORTANT-INSTALLATION MUST DONE BY A REGISTERED PERMIT REVEW | —
CEILING GR]LU‘IS QUALIFIED. INSTALLER ISSUE DATE | 02-14—2023
}nglt SPC!?‘%R AIR INLET SCALE | AS NOTED
JOB NO. | 20220527
EXHAUST FAN DETAIL MECHANICAL NOTES & DETAILS
N.T.S.
Z NOT T0 SCALE ~Je




REVISIONS N\
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PLUMBING NOTES #1

1. All Plumbing Shall Be Done In Accordance With The "FLORIDA BUILDING CODE
2020 7TH EDITION", And All State, County, And Local Ordinances And Regulotions.

2. Plumbing Contractor Shall Pay All Fees, Inspection And Connection Charges Required

3. Plumbing Contractor Shall Guarantee All Work Free Of Defects In Moterial And
Workmanship For A Period Of One Yeor From Date Of Acceptance.

4. Submit Shop Drawings To Engineer For Approval Of Al Equipment, Materials And
Loyouts Prior To Installation

wayne@arci.org
PH(954) 427-1069 FAX:(954) 428-9133

5. Offset Piping As Required To Clear Building Structure, Ductwork, Etc. As
Shown On Drawings And As Required By Fleid Conditions. A

6. Plumbing Contractor Shali Furnish And Install A\C Condensate Drain And Trap.
7. Plumbing Contractor Shail Verify All Space Conditions And Dimensions At Job Site n:&“’;ﬁg;&‘%’gﬂ"ﬁn:
(CONTRACTOR TO V.LF.) I]\
-_MINI SPUT

825'S.E. 8TH AVENUE SUITE 101
DEERFIELD BEACH, FL 33441
1213 NORTH FRANKLIN STREET
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33602
PH:(813) 318-8100 FAX:(813) 3189101

Prior To Fabrication And Installation Of Materials And Equipment.

8. Coordinate Work With Other Trodes.
9. Furnish And Install Fixtures As Specified In Schedule, This Drawing.

o,
o
1
I

10. Each Bathroom Group Shall Be Provided With Air Chembers As Per F.B.C. |

. Provide Shut—Off Valve For Each Fixture. :

12. Wherever Dissimilar Metals Are To Be Joined. A Dielectric Fitting Shall Be Provided \O
N=
|

To Connect Both Types OF Pipes.
13. Provide Piping As Follows:
Domestic Cold And Hot Water And Woter Heater Relief Piping: Copper Tube Type
K Or L With Solder Jolnts, Min, 125 LB. Wog Bronze Valves. Sanitary Waste And
Vent: Plastic DWV—PVC Schedule 40 Pipe In Accordance With ASTM D-1789 &
D-1785 Standards. Alr Conditioning Condensate: Copper DWV Pipe And Fittings Or
PVC Pipe Schedule 40 Conforms FBC Table P3002.1(1) ond Miomi Dade Article lIl,
Sec. 08-31.
14. Air—Conditioning Dralnage Piping With 3/4" Thick Close Cell Polyethylene Piping
Insulation.
15, Dreins, Trops, Cleanouts And Speciclties
A. Interlor Floor Cleanouts, Josam 56020 Or Equal, Nikaloy Cover.
B. Exterior Cleanouts, Josom 58440-5 Or Equal.
C. Wall Cleanout: Cast Iron "T" Branch With Brass Countersunk Plug,
C.B. Access Cover With Satin Chrome Plated Top, Josom 58770-3-12 Or Equal
. Insulote Domestic Hot Water Plping With 3/4” Thick Premolded Gloss Fiber Pipe
Insulotion With Self—Adhesive Jacket.
17. Water Hammer Arrestors Shall Be Instalied At All Automatic Water Valves.
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PLUMBING NOTES #2

NOTE: 402.1 QUAUTY OF FIXTURES: PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF
A

MATERIALS, WTH SMOOTH, IMPERVIOUS SURFACES, FREE FROM DEFECTS
AND CONCEALED FOULING SURFACES, AND SHALL CONFORM TO STANDARDS CITED IN
THIS GODE. ALL PORCELAN ENAMELED SURFACES ON PLUMBING FIXTURES SHALL BE
ACID RESISTANT.
MOTE: THE ANNULAR SPACE BETWEEN THE OUTSIDE OF A PIPE AND THE INSIDE OF A
PIPE_SLEEVE OR BETWEEN THE OUTSIDE OF A PIPE AND AN OPENING IN A BULY
AL

N AN
o L THE CAULKIN OAM SEALANT OR
GASKETING SYSTEM SHALL BE DESIGNED FOR THE CONDITIONS AT THE PENETRA
LOGATION AND SHALL BE COMPATIBLE WITH THE PIPE SLEEVE AND BUILDING
M CONTACT WTH THE SEAUNG MATERIALS. ANNULAR SPACES CREATED BY PLUMBING SUPPLY PLAN

N TRATIG FRE- RESISTANCE=RATED ASSEMBUES OR MEVBRANES OF SUCH
'S SHALL BE SEALED OR CLOSED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 714 OF THE
NEW/RENOVATED PLUMBING SHOWN ONLY
NOT TO SCALE

SEMBUI OR
OF THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE BUWLDING AS APPROVED BY THE
ISTED DETAL
V77 /} NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK

td
5
:
3
£ 3
=)
:
5=3
&
ai
2
a
§
-
El

NE 15TH ST.
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316

FRANK PERITORE
DUPLEX CONVERSION

S

PROFESSIONAL, TO INCLLDE THE UL AND SPECIFICATION FOR THE RRE
SAFFING OF THE TUB BOX AREA.
NOTE: ALL NEW ELECTRICAL SYSTEMS, EQUIPMENT AND COMPONENTS; HEATING.
VENTILATION, AIR CONDITIONING: PLUMBING APPLIANCES AND PLUMBING FIXTURES;DUCT
SYSTEMS; AND OTHER SERVICE EQUIPMENT (A/C CONDENSING UNITS, GENERATOR,
POOL EQUIPMENT, AND FUTURE OUTDOOR KITCHEN) SHALL BE ELEVATED TO +8.42'

THE

CONNECT TO EXISTING

720

(CONTRACTOR TO V.LF.)

OF THE A

HEATERS, POOL EQUIPMENT), WE RECOMMEND THAT ALL NEW EQUIPMENT/MACHINERY
BE ELEVATED T0 DFE (+9.00' NGVD).
NOTE: SHOWERS AND BATHTUBS IN BUILDINGS, T
INDIIDUAL WATER HEATERS, SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH A
PRESSURE B/ THE THERMOSTATIC MIXING OR THE
BALANCE, MOSTATIC TYPE, UNLESS THE WATER HEATER OUTLET TEMPERATURE IS
UMITED 10 110 DEGREES FAHRENHETT.

SPOSED
MANNER HEREIN PROVIDED.
OTHER LIQUID WASTES BY CAUSING OR ALLOWING SAME TO BE DISPOSED
OF OR FLOW ON OR ACROSS ANY ADJOINING PROPERTY OR SIDEWALK,
EITHER PUBLIC OR PRIVATE. SHALL BE DEEMED A NUISANCE, AND SHALL

EXISTING
8

-

NOTE 1. SHOWER AND COMBINATION TUB/SHOWER CONTROLS SHALL BE
PRESSURE BALANCED PB, THERMOSTATIC MIXING (TM) OR COMBINATION
PB/TM VALVE TYPES WITH HIGH TEMPERATURE LUIMITING STOP. FPC PL
4243 DESIGN DWG
MOTE 2. FIXTURE DRAIN FOR KITCHEN SINK SHALL BE PROVIDED WATH WORKING DWG
AN AR ADMITTANCE VALYE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FBC PL SECTION 918 OR
BID REVEW | -
PERMIT REVIEW | —

SHALL COMNECT TO THE VERTICAL PORTION OF THE EXISTING VENT AND
SHALL NOT CONNECT BELOW THE WEIR OF THE TRAP PER FEC PL 809.2

NOIE ¥ FIXTURE DRAIN FOR LAVATORY SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AN
AR ADMITTANCE VALVE IN ACCORDANCE WITH FBC PL SECTION 918 OR

SHALL CONNECT T0 TH TICAL PORTION OF THE EXISTING VENT A
SHALL NOT CONNECT BELOW THE WEIR OF THE TRAP PER FBC PL 909.2

ISSUE DATE | 08-03-2023

PLUMBING SUPPLY RISER DIAGRAM

NEW/RENOVATED PLUMBING SHOWN ONLY
NOT TO SCALE

J08 NO. | 20220527
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PLUMBI NOTES CONTINUED

FBCR_P2903.1 EACH DWELLING SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A FULL-OPEN
TYPE SHUT OFF VALVE AT THE BUILDING ENTRANCE. ADDITIONALLY, THE
WATER SERVICE SHALL BE VALVE AT THE PROPERTY LINE.

EBCR_P2903,5 WATER HAMMER. THE FLOW VELOCITY OF THE WATER
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM SHALL BE CONTROLLED TO REDUCE THE
POSSIBILTY OF WATER HAMMER. A WATER—HAMMER ARRESTOR SHALL BE
INSTALLED WHERE QUICK—-CLOSING VALVES ARE USED., WATER-HAMMER
ARRESTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS'
SPECIFICATIONS. WATER—HAMMER ARRESTORS SHALL CONFORM TO ASSE
1010.

EBCP 4063 THE AUTOMATIC CLOTHES WASHER FIXTURE DRAIN SHALL
CONNECT TO A BRANCH DRAIN OR DRAINAGE STACK A MIN OF 3N
DIAMETER.

EBCR P3005.2.7 BUILDING DRAIN AND BUILDING SEWER JUNCTION. THERE
SHALL BE A CLEANOUT NEAR THE JUNCTION OF THE BUILDING DRAIN AND
BUILDING SEWER. THIS CLEANOUT SHALL BE EITHER INSIDE OR OUTSIDE
THE BUILDING WALL, PROVIDED THAT IT IS BROUGHT UP TO FINISH GRADE
OR TO THE LOWEST FLOOR LEVEL. AN APPROVED TWO-WAY CLEANOUT
SHALL BE PERMITTED TO SERVE AS THE REQUIRED CLEANOUT FOR BOTH
THE BUILDING DRAIN AND THE BUILDING SEWER.

NOTE: SHOCK ARRESTORS REQUIRED FOR QUICK CLOSING VALVES

SHOCK ARRESTOR SCHEDULE

P.D.1 DESIGNATION | MFGR. & MODEL

FIXTURE UNITS| CONNECTION

A SIOUX CHIEF 652-A 1-11 12"
B SIOUX CHIEF 653-B 12-32 3/4"
C SIOUX CHIEF 654-C 33-60 )

SLOPE OF HORIZ. DRAINAGE PIPES

SIZE (INCHES) MINIMUM SLOPE ( INCHES PERFT)
2-172" OR LESS 14"
3*TO6" 178"
8" OR LARGER 1/16"
NOTES:

CONFORMS WITH F.B.C.-PLUMBING TABLE 704.1

NOTE: WATER SYSTEM TO COMPLY “;ITH THE FLORIDA BUILDING CODE

TABLE 603.1 (PLUMBING CODE!

PLUMBING FIXTURE MAXIMUM FLOW RATES

FIXTURE MAX. FLOW RATE

LAVATORY PRIVATE 22 GPM @ 60 PSI

LAVATORY PUBLIC METERING __| 25 GALLON PER MTG CYCLE

LAVATORY PUBLIC O/T METERING | .5 GPM @ 60 PSI

SHOWER VALVE 2.5 GPM @ 8 PSI

SHOWER HEAD 2.5 GPM @ 80 PSI

SINK FAUCET 22 GPM @ 60 PSI

URINAL 1.0 GAL PER FLUSHING CYCLE

WATER CLOSET 1.6 GAL PER FLUSHING CYCLE
6.5 GAL PER CYCLE OR LESS (ENERGY)

D/W RESIDENTIAL STAR/WATER ENSE CERTIFIED)

D/W COMMERCIAL LESS THAN 1.2 GALLONS PER RACK
FOR FILL AND DUMP MACHINES AND
LESS THAN 0.9 GALLONS PER RACK
FOR LOW TEMPERATURE MACHINES

D/W UNDER COUNTER COMM 1.0 GALLONS PER RACK FOR HIGH
TEMPERATURE MACHINES AND 1.7
GALLONS PER RACK FOR LOW
TEMPERATURE MACHINES.

WASHING MACHINE WATER FACTOR OF § OR LOWER
(ENERGY STAR/WATER SENSE
CERTIFIED)

NOTES:
CONFORMS FBC TABLE P3002.1(1) AND MIAMI DADE ARTICLE [ll, SEC. 08-31.
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PLUMBING SANITARY PLAN

NEW/RENOVATED PLUMBING SHOWN ONLY
NOT TO SCALE

TABLE P3002.1(1) ABOVE-GROUND DRAINAGE AND VENT PIPE

TABLE P3002.1(2) UNDERGROUND BUILDING DRAINAGE AND VENT PIPE

MATERIAL

STANDARD

Acrylonnnie butadiene styrene (ABS] piastic e in
1P giameters. Incudng

schedude 40 DR 22 (PS 200) and DR 24 (PS 140;
3t 2 s0ld, celiutar core o

compasite vall

ASTM D 2661: ASTM F €28, ASTM F
1488: CSABIE1.1

Castiron pige

ASTRA A 74: CISPI 301; ASTM A 288

Copper of copper-alioy pips

ASTM B 42 ASTM B 23 ASTM B

302

Copper or copper-aloy tubing (Type kL M o1
ov)

ASTM B 75 ASTA! B 85: ASTLIB
257 ASTM B 306

Galvanized sieel pipe.

ASTMAS3

Polclefin ppe

CsAB1B13

Potyvinyl chioride (PVC) plasti- pipe in 1P5
dlameters. Including schedule 40.

DR 22 (FS 200) 80 DR 26 (P§ 1407 with 2 £chd
celiutar core or compaziie wall

ASTIAD 2665 ASTIAF B91: CSA
B85 ASTM F 1485

PIPE

STANDARD

Acrylonitrle butadiene styrene (ABS) Dlastic pipe
InIPS diameters,

including schedule 40. DR 22 (PS 209) and DR 24
1P5 140 witha

solid, celiuiar core or compostte wall

ASTHI D 2661: ASTIA F 626: ASTM F
1488; C$4 B181.1

Castron pipe

ASTIA A 74; CISP 301: ASTH: A 888

Copper or copper alioy tubing (Type K. L M or
bvv)

ASTH B 75; ASTM B 88; ASTM B 251
ASTH B 306

Polyolefin pipe

ASTMF 1412: CSAB161.3

Polyvinyl chioride (PVC) plastic prpein 1PS
diameters.

including schedule 40. DR 22 (PS 200j and DR 24
(PS 1201 with 2 salid,

cellular core or

composite wa'l

ASTM D 2565: ASTM F B31: ASTM F
1408: C5A B151.2

Poipanyt chioride (PVC) plaztic ploe eh 3 3.25 Inch
0.0 and 2 sot 4. celtuiar
core or compesae vaall

ASTM D 2842, ASTMF 1483

Stainiess ste drainay 2 Types 208 and

3160

ASMEA 11231

F3r St tinene 25 2o

Polyvinyd chioride (PVC) plastic pipe vith 8 2.25
in2h 0.D. and & solid,
cellul2r core or compasite wall

ASTIA D 2945 ASTM F 1488

Stainless steel drainage systems, Type 316L

ASMEA 11231

Far St. 1inch = 25.4 mm.

e "] NOT IN SCOPE OF WORK

EXSTING
2° VIR,

EXSTING
SINK

PLUMBING SANITARY RISER DIAGRAM

‘wayne@arci.org

PH(954) 427-1069 FAX:(954) 428-9133
1213 NORTH FRANKLIN STREET

825 S.E. 8TH AVENUE SUITE 101
DEERFIELD BEACH, FL 33441
TAMPA, FLORIDA 33802
PH:(813) 318-9100 FAX:(813) 3189101
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NOT TO SCALE

ISSUE DATE | 08-03-2023

SCALE | AS NOTED

JOB NO. | 20220527
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Dr Frank Peritore, DDS
26 Tower Ct
Syosset, NY 11791

March 25, 2024

City of Ft Lauderdale
Code Enforcement Division

RE: Violation BE22100008

| am the owner of the property located720 SE 15™ Street, Ft Lauderdale, Florida. Mr. Jim
Frogner of Frogner Consulting, LLC has my permission to represent me in clearing the
violations on my property before the Code Enforcement Board/Hearing:

If you have any questions, please contact me.

Sincerely, ol Ve sttore

Dr Frank Peritore

JF/en

Ce: Alejandro Delrio, CEO for Ft Lauderdale

NOTARY PUBLIC INFORMATION: STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM
BEACH Jy Virginia gy Prince William

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [ | physical presence or [V
online notarization, this 25th day of March 2024 by Frank Peritore (name of

person acknowledging). He/she is personally known to me or has produced NY DL (type of
identification) as identification and didake an oath (circle correct response).

Judith Moore \JMOUﬁD mm

(Name - type, stamp or print clearly) (Signature)

Notarized remotely online using communication technology via Proof.

My Commission Expires on: NOTARY'S SEAL OR STAMP

il iy, ”
a 2z )

\\\\> WEALTH 0s R Judith Moore
\\\\/49 i 2
=/T/ N\ \=
=/3/ \2\&
E{U g =
= i ; d)§ REGISTRATION NUMBER
Z\ '\«,\) : 8 IS 8030082
NI

Dyt wors & COMMISSION EXPIRES

’/'//////,”“m\\\\\\\\ October 31, 2026




INSPECTION REPORT

BUILDING AND CONSTRUCTION ENFORCEMENT
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

521 NE 4 AVENUE - FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33301
DATE: 10/10/2022

ADDRESS OF VIOLATION(S): 720 SE 15 ST NO: BE22100008

OWNER/AGENT: VINCENT J PERITORE REV TR
720 SE 15 ST #1-2
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316

During a recent inspection at your property, the Building and
Construction Enforcement Division noted the following deficiencies and
violations of the Florida Building Code, the Unified Land Development
Regulations and/or Municipal Code as detailed below:

CODE SECTION VIOLATIONS

FBC(2020) 111.1.1 No building or structure shall be used or
occupied, and no change in the existing occupancy
classification of a building or structure or
nature or use or portion thereof shall be made
until the Building Official has issued a
Certificate of Occupancy therefor as provided
herein. Said certificate shall not be issued
until all required electrical, gas, mechanical,
plumbing and fire protection systems, and
provisions of FFPC have been inspected for
compliance with the technical codes and other
applicable laws and ordinances and released by
the Building Official. Issuance of a certificate
of occupancy shall not be construed as an
approval of a violation of the provisions of this
Code or of other ordinances of the jurisdiction.

TO WIT: Duplex has been subdivided and converted into a triplex
without obtaining a Certificate of Use.

CORRECTIVE ACTION: Obtain the required permits and Certificate of Use or
bring the property back to its original condition.



WE ASK FOR YOUR COOPERATION IN HAVING THE
AFOREMENTIONED CONDITIONS CORRECTED WITHIN

30 DAYS FROM THE RECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE TO AVOID
FURTHER ACTION BY THE CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE.

Please complete corrective action for each violation noted above within

the
you
you
may

time specified in this report. Upon completion of corrective action,

must contact the inspector named below who will verify compliance. If
fail to take corrective action and/or contact the inspector, the city
pursue the following action:

Schedule the matter for a hearing before a Code Enforcement Board for
a determination of whether a violation exists. Written notice of the
hearing will be provided in accordance with Section 11-16, City of
Fort Lauderdale Code of Ordinances. If the Code Enforcement Board
determines that a violation exists, the Board may enter a Final Order
commanding the property owner to correct the violation. Should the
property owner fail to correct the violation in accordance with the
Final Order, a second hearing may be held before the Code Enforcement
Board and a fine of up to $500.00 per violation per day of
non-compliance may be imposed by order. (In the case of repeat
violations, the fine amount may be doubled.) Pursuant to Chapter 11,
City of Fort Lauderdale Code of Ordinances, a fine imposed in this
manner may become a lien upon the property owner’s personal and real
property.

A code enforcement lien cannot be used to foreclose upon
real property which is a homestead.

For additional information or if you have questions regarding compliance,
contact the building inspector weekdays from 7:45-8:30 am or 3:00-3:45

pm,

or contact the Building Permitting office at (954) 828-5207.

BUILDING INSPECTOR:
ALEJANDRO DELRIO,954-828-5982 INSPECTOR NO.284
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